
In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY RSA #4 CELL,ULAR 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLJC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE 
(BRADFORDSVILLE) IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #4 
(MARION) OF THE COMMONWEAL,TH 
OF KENTUCKY 

GENERAL PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CASE NO. 2010-00047 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (BRADFORDSVILLE) 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership (“Kentucky RSA #4”), through counsel, pursuant 

to KRS 278.020 and 278.040 and 807 KAR 5:063, hereby submits this application for a certificate of 

public convenience and necessity to construct a cell site to be known as the Bradfordsville cell site in and 

for rural service area (“RSA”) #4 of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, namely the counties of Anderson, 

Green, Hardin, Larue, Marion, Mercer, Nelson, Spencer, Taylor and Washington, Kentucky. 

1. As required by 807 KAR 5:OOl Sections 8(1) and ( 3 ) ,  and 807 KAR 5:063, Kentucky 

RSA #4 states that it is a Kentucky general partnership whose full name and post office address are: 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnersliip, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 4270 1.  

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 9 1 (I)(b), a copy of the applicant’s applications to the Federal 

Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are Exhibit “A”. Written 

authorizations fioni these agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their approval. 

3 .  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 9 1( l)(d), applicant is submitting as Exhibit “B” a 

geoteclinical investigation report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, 

that includes boring logs, foundation design reconiniendations, and a finding as to the susceptibility of the 

area surrounding the proposed site to flood hazard. 



4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5106.3 $l(l)(e), clear directions from the county seat to the 

proposed site, including highway nunibers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone number of 

the person who prepared the directions are Exhibit “C”. 

5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 0 I (l)(f), a copy of the lease for the property 011 which the 

tower is proposed to be located, is Exhibit “D”. 

6. Pursuant to 807 KAR 9 1 (l)(g), experienced personnel will manage and operate the 

Bradfordsville cell site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultimately 

responsible for all construction and operations of the cellular system of Kentucky RSA #4, of which 

system the Bradfordsville cell site will be a part. Bluegrass Cellular Inc. provides management services 

to Kentucky RSA #4 under a nianagenient contract, just as it does with three (3) other wireless carriers in 

the Commonwealth. And, Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been providing these managenient services to these 

other wireless carriers for well over a decade. This extensive management experience with Bluegrass 

Cellular demonstrates that Bluegrass Cellular 1nc.k management and technical ability to supervise the 

operations of a wireless carrier. 

7.  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 9 1 (I)(& World Tower Company, Inc. is responsible for the 

design specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit “B”). 

8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 9 1 (1)(1i), a site development plan and survey, signed arid 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of the tower 

arid all easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which the 

tower will be located, and all easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive, 

including the intersection with the public street system, is Exhibit “B”. 

9. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 9 1 (l)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the 

placement of all antennas is Exhibit “B”. 
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10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $1 (l)(j), the tower and foundation design plans and a 

description of the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, is Exhibit “B”. 

1 1. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (I)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one (1) inch 

equals 200 feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the 

proposed tower, is Exhibit “E”. 

12. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (1)(1), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that every 

person who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention. 

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affimis that every person 

who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the 

property where the proposed cellular antenna tower will be located has been: (i) notified by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (5) given the commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention. 

14. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(m), a list of the property owners who received the 

notice together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners, is Exhibit “F”. 

15. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (l)(n), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that the 

Marion County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the 

proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be 

processed; and (iii) infomied of its right to request intervention. 

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR .5:063 $ 1 (l)(o), a copy of the notice sent to the Marion County 

Judge Executive is Exhibit “G”. 

17. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (l)(p), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that (i) 

two written notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one in a visible location 

3 



on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least 

two weeks after the application has been filed. 

18. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (2)(a), applicant’s legal counsel affirms that: 

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that “Keiitiicky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership proposes to construct a 
telecorriniiiiiicatioris tower on this site,” including the addresses of the applicant and the 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall remain in a visible 
location on the proposed site until final disposition of the application; arid 

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that “Keiitiicky RSA #4 Cellular General Partiiersliip proposes to construct a 
teleconiniiiiiicatiolrs tower near this site,“ including the addresses of the applicant and 
the Kentucky Public Service Corninission, has been posted on the public road nearest the 
site. 

A copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit “H”. 

19. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (I)(@, a statement that notice of the location of the proposed 

coiistruction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the 

construction is proposed is attached as Exhibit “I” 

20. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 l(l)(r), the cell site, which has been selected, is in a relatively 

undeveloped, rural area in Lebanon, Kentucky. Existing land uses are characterized as residential and 

agricultural. 

21. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (l)(s), Kentucky RSA #4 has considered the likely effects of 

the installatiori on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location 

reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, and that there is no 

reasonably available opportunity to co-locate. Kentucky RSA #4 has attempted to co-locate on towers 

designed to host inultiple wireless service providers’ facilities or existing structures, such as a 

telecominunicatio~is tower, or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility’s facilities. 

22. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 l(l)(t), attached as Exhibit “J” is a map of the area in 

which the tower is proposed to be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in 

which a site should, pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located. 
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23. Pursuant to KRS 100.987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the location 

of all existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction 

sites for new cellular antenna towers is Exhibit “K’  

24. No reasonably available telecomn~unications tower, or other suitable structure capable of 

supporting the cellular facilities of Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular arid which would provide adequate service 

to the area exists. 

2.5. Correspondelice and coiniiiunication with regard to this application should be 

addressed to: 

John E. Selent 
Holly C. Wallace 
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

johii .selett~ii islalu.  coin 
holly. wallace@iitslaw. cot11 

(502) 540-2300 

WHEREFORE, Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Cellular Partnership requests the 

Commission to enter an order: 

1. Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Bradfordsville 

cell site; and 

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Holly C. Wallace 

1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

john.seleitt@dinslaw.~i~slaw, cotit 
holly. wallace@iitslaw. coin 

DINSMORE & SHOHL L,L,P 

(502) 540-2300 

77054 1-1 
2 1964-26 
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* l@.vtlu@y TC 56-50E (Rev. 02/05) 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 200 Mer0 Street, Frankfort, KY 40622 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED 

Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number 

1. APPLICANT -- Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, etc 
Scott McCloud 
Bluegrass Cellular, Inc. 
2902 R ing  R o a d  
Elizabethtown, KY 42702 
T: 270-769-0339 F:270-737-0580 

2. Representative of Applicant -- Name, Address, Telephone, Fax 
Leila Rezanavaz 
Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, LLP 
8300 Greensboro  Drive, Suite 1200 
McLean, VA 22102 
T: 703-584-8668 F: 703-584-8694 

___ 
3. Application for: New Construction c] Alteration c] Existing 

4. Duration: a Permanent C3 Temporary (Months -.-.--Days __ 

5. Work Schedule: Start 4/10/2010 End 4/'15/2010 

6. Type: Antenna Tower Crane Building C3 Power Lin 
0 Landfill Water Tank c] Other 

7. Marking/Painting and/or Lighting Preferred: 

0 Red Lights and Paint 

a White Medium Intensity 

White - High Intensity 

Ix] Dual - Red & Medium Intensity ' 

c] Dual - Red & High Intensity Wh 

c] Other 

201 0-ASQ-772-OE 8. FAA Aeronautical Study Number 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

37 29 ' 15 28 'I Latitude: _____ _I___ _____ - 

85 O 11 ' 8  '1 6 Longitude: I____ _____ ___I_ ~ 

Datum: NAD83 c? NAD27 c? Other 

Nearest Kentucky City: Bradfordsville County Marion 

Nearest Kentucky public use or Military airport: 

Lebanon-Snrinafield AirDort 

Distance from # I 3  to Structure: 10.6 Mi les 

Direction from # 13 to Structure: 

Site Elevation (AMSL): 

SSE 

767.00 Feet 

Total Structure Height (AGL): 255.00 Feet 

Overall Height ( # I 6  + #17) (AMSL): 1,022.00 Feet 

Previous FAA and/or Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number(s): 

N IA  

Description of Location: (Attach USGS 7 5 minute Quadrangle Map 
or an Airport layout Drawing with the precise site marked and any 
certified survey) 

Site is located at: 
521 0 Highway 1 157 
Bradfordsvi l le, KY 40033 

21 I Description of Proposal: 

Structure: 
Max.  ERP: 250 Wat ts  
Frequencies: Cellular B a n d  B 

Proposed self-support ing tower with top-rnounted antennas for overall height of 255' AGL. 

22. Has a "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FAA Form 7460-1) been filed with the Federal Aviation Administration? 

0 No Yes, When February 12, 2010 

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that all the above statements made by me are true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

2/16/20'10 .P*Q%&/-e 4 

(1 Date Printed Name and Title - Signature .I. 

PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS 183.861 through 183.990) and Kentucky Administrative Regulations (602 KAR 
050:Series) are liable for fines and/or imprisonment as set forth in KRS 183.990(3). Non-compliance with Federal Aviation Administration Regulations may result 
in further penalties. -- 
Commission Action: 0 Chairman, KAZC 0 Administrator, KAZC 

n Approved 

Disapproved Date 

-_1__1 - 



Notice of Proposed Construction or X I L ~ I ~ L I U I I  - U I L  A ~ I ~ u I c  

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport 
_. ~ 

_ _ -  ' Project Name: BLUEG-000139870-10 .< = - <  
Sponsor: Bluegrass Cellular, Inc - F -  . .-. -." 

Case S t a t u s  

ASN: 2010-ASO-772-OE 

Status: Accepted 

, C o n s t r u c t i o n  / A l t e r a t i o n  I n f o r m a t i o n  

Notice Of: construction 

Duration: Permanent 

if Temporary : Months: Days: 

Work Schedule -S tar t :  04/10/2010 

Work Schedule End: 04/15/2010 

State Filing: Filed with State 

S t r u c t u r e  D e t a i l s  

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Horizontal Datum: 

Site Elevation (SE): 

Structure Height (AGL): 

Requested Marking/ Lighting: 

Other : 
Recommended Marking/Light ing:  

, Current Marking/Lighting: 

Other : 

Nearest City: 

I Nearest State: 
I 
Description of Location: 

Description of Proposal: 

Details for Case : Bradfordsville 

Show Project Summary 

37O 29' 15.28" N 

850 11' 8.16" w 
NAD83 

767 (nearest foot) 

255 (nearest foot) 

Dual-red and medium intensity 

N/A New Structure 

I ___.___-_.__ J 
Bradfordsville 

Kentucky 

5210 Highway 1157 
Bradfordsville, KY 40033 
Proposed self-supporting structure 
with top-mounted antennas for 
overall height of 255' AGL 

Date Accepted: 02/12/2010 

Date Determined: 

Letters: None 

Documents: 02/12/2010 a 2C-Survey pdf 

S t r u c t u r e  S u m m a r y  

Structure Type: Antenna Tower 

Structure Name: Bradfordsvllle 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 

C o m m o n  F r e q u e n c y  B a n d s  
Low Freq High Freq 

806 824 
824 849 
851 866 
869 894 
896 901 
901 902 
930 
931 
932 
935 
940 

1850 
1930 
2305 
2345 

Spec i f i c  Frequenc ies  

931 
932 

932 5 
940 
941 
1910 
1990 
2310 
2360 

Freq Unit 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 

ERP ERPUnft 
500 W 
500 w 
500 W 
500 W 
500 W 

7 w  
3500 W 
3500 W 

17 dBW 
1000 w 
3500 W 
1640 W 
1640 w 
2000 w 
2000 w 

-. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  - . - . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
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ANCHOR BOLTS 
WITH EMBEDDED 
PLATE AT BOTTOM 

6.02 CIJ. YDS. CONCRFPE 
REQ’D. PER PIER 
TOTAL. REQ’D. = 18.06 CU. YDS. 
BASED ON 23’”” PIERS I- 7” 

I n n i i  , A T ’ - O ”  
4 I I I I  P - 

A 

#4 HOOPS WITH 16” OVERLAP 
SPACE FROM TOP 2Q3”, 16@6”, 
REMAINDER 12” 0.c. 

22’””f 

_- - 

10’- 
INT, I.--. n ROCK 12 NO. 9 VERT. REBARS EQUALLY SPACED 

(5’ MIN. LAP SPLICE IF REQ’D.) 

ti~-?,w ICE i 188.0 KIPS 

GENERAL NOTES - 

1. CONCRETE TO HAVE 4000 PSI MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS. 
2. ALL REINFORCMENT STEEL IS DEFORMED AND MEETS THE STRENGTH 

3. EMBEDDED STEEL TO HAVE 3” MIN. CONCRETE COVER. 
4. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON CUSTOMER SUPF’LIED SOIL DATA FROM 

REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A615 GRADE 60. 

PATRIOT PROJECT NUMBER 5-09-0897 DATED FEBRUARY 10, 201 0. 

TITLE: 

- 



m 
N -  

If a - 
in n: 

GO 0 11 

2 

40 0 /I 
"1 

w 
Q 
0 

~ c J 

20 0 Ii 
% 

J 

0 0 11 

TOWER DESIGN NOTES 
I Tower is located in Marion C.ounty Kentucky 
2 Tower designed lor Exposure C to the TIA-222-G Standard 
3 Tower designed for a 90 00 tnph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-G Standard 
4 Tower is also designed for a 30 00 mph basic wind with 0 75 In Ice Ice IS considered to 

5 Deflections are based upon a 60 00 mph wind 
G Tower Structure Class I I  
7 Topographic Category I with Crest Helght of 0 00 ft 
8 Tower ih designed for feedlines distributed on 3 tower faces wlth a maximum of G lines 

exposed to the wind on any one face 
9 Weak link in diagonals from 140' to 120' 
10 TOWER RATIhIG 95 5% 

increase in tlliclrness with Ik ight  

ALL REACTIONS 
ARE FACTORED 

MAX CORNER REACTIONS ATBASE 
DOWN 395 I( 
UPLIFT -330 I( 
SHEAR 3 2 K  

AXIAL 
188 K 

SHEAR MOMENT 
6 I( 83-1 hlp-fl 

TORQUE 7 IW-fl 
30 00 mph WIND - 0 75 117 ICE 

AXIAL 
79 K 

SHEAR MOMENT 
50 I( -9 'I 6390 hrp-fl 

TORQUE 3 Idp-ff 
REACJ/ONS - 90 00 lllp/l WIND 



repared For: 

Jeff Brewer 
Bluegrass Cellular 
2902 Ring Road 
P.O. Box 5012 
Elizabethtown, KY 42702 

Patriot Engineering and 
Environmental, Inc. 
400 Production Court 
Louisville, Kentucky 40299 

February 10,2010 



Value for Project Success 

nvironrnen tal, Geoteclmcul and Materials hgmeers 

February IO, 201 0 

6 lueg rass Cellular 
2902 Ring Road 
P.O. Box 5012 
Elizabethtown, KY 42702 

Attention: Jeff Brewer, Project Manager 

RE: Report of Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 
~ r a d ~ ~ ~ d ~ v ~ l ~ @  Cell Bower 
Wig 
Bra arion County, 
Patriot Project Number 5-09-0897 

Dear Jeff: 

Submitted herewith is the report of our subsurface investigation for the above- 
referenced project. This investigation was completed in general accordance with our 
Proposal Number PLE08-0025 dated June 19,2008. 

This report includes detailed and graphic logs of the one (I) soil test boring drilled at the 
proposed site. Also included in the report are the results of laboratory tests performed 
on samples obtained from the site, and geotechnical recommendations pertinent to the 
foundation design and construction. 

We appreciate the opportunity to have performed this geotechnical engineering 
investigation and are looking forward to working with you during the construction phase 
of the project. If you have any questions regarding this report or if we may be of any 
additional assistance regarding any geotechnical aspect of the project, please do not 
hesitate to contact our office. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Patriot Engineering and Environm 

Director - Louisville Geotechnical Se 

Attachment: Report of Geotechnical 

enior Project Engineer 
S & E E D  AP 

400 Production Court, Louisville, Kentucky 40299 
(502) 961-5652 * (502) 961-9256 FAX www.patriateng.com 

Offices in Indianapolis, Evansville, Fort Wayne, Lafayette, Terre Haute, and Dayton. 

http://www.patriateng.com
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Bradfordsville Cell Tower 
Highway 1157 
Bradfordsville, Marion County, KY 

Bluegrass Cellular 
Patriot Project No. 5-09-0897 

February I O ,  2010 

Bradfordsville, Marion County, MY 
Patriot Project No. 5-09-0897 

a m4 enerall 
Bluegrass Cellular is planning the construction of a new cell tower to be located in 
Bradfordsville, Marion County, Kentucky. The results of our geotechnical engineering 
investigation for the project are presented in this report. This investigation was carried 
out in general accordance with Patriot's Proposal No. PLE08-0025, dated June 19, 
2008. 

a .% 
The purpose of this investigation was to determine the general near surface and 
subsurface conditions within the project area and to develop the geotechnical 
engineering recommendations necessary for the design and construction of the 
structure. This was achieved by drilling a soil test boring at 'l location, and by 
conducting laboratory tests on samples taken from the boring. This report contains the 
results of our findings, an engineering interpretation of these results with respect to the 
available project information, and recommendations to aid in the design and 
construction of the proposed cell tower facility. 

The proposed project includes a self-supported cell tower to be constructed in 
Bradfordsville, Marion County, KY. Structural loading information for this project was 
not available at the time of this report. However, information provided by the client in 
regards to projects of a similar size and scope indicates that the tower height will not 
exceed 240 feet. We estimate that the ultimate structural loads will not exceed the 
following loading conditions for each tower iey. 

Vertical (Downward) Load: 400 kips 
Up lift: 330 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 50 kips 



Bradfordsville Cell Tower 
Highway I1 57 
Bradfordsville, Marion County, KY 

Bluegrass Cellular 
Patriot Project No. 5-09-0897 

February IO, 2010 

.a 
The area for the proposed cell tower consists of a hay field located at the residence 
of 5690 Highway I157 in Bradfordsville, MY. The area for the proposed tower is 
relatively flat. The property slopes down just beyond the hayfield perimeter on the 
north, south, and west sides. Various outbuildings (barns, sheds, etc.) are located on 
the property just south of the tower lease area. The ground surface was moist during 
our site visit with sporadic piles of manure present. 

Information pertaining to soil characteristics in the project area was obtained through 
the Kentucky Geological Survey Interactive GIS Map, and experience with previous 
geotechnical investigations in the area. 

The site is located in the Blue Grass Physiographic Region in central Kentucky, in 
The Knobs area. The bedrock at or near the surface consists of sedimentary rock 
and is of Ordovician age. Specifically, the underlying bedrock is most likely the 
Rowland Member of the Drakes Limestone formation. This formation consists of 
limestone described as medium-olive-gray, dolomitic, and silty. Parent soils in this 
area consist primarily of material weathered from limestone and the New Albany 
Shale. The project site is located in an area of low to medium karst potential with the 
closest identified sinkhole being located approximately 2000 feet northwest of the 
project site. 

3.3 
Our interpretation of the subsurface conditions is based upon one soil boring drilled 
at the approximate location shown on the Boring Location Map in Appendix A. The 
following discussion is general; for more specific information, please refer to the 
boring log presented in Appendix A. It should be noted that the dashed stratification 
lines shown on the soil boring log indicate approximate transitions between soil 
types. In situ stratification changes could occur gradually or at different depths. All 
depths discussed below refer to depths below the existing ground surface. 

Patriot Engineering and Environmental, Inc. Page 2 



Bradfordsville Cell Tower Bluegrass Cellular 
Highway I 157 Patriot Project No. 5-09-0897 
Bradfordsville, Marion County, KY February 10,2010 

The parcel is generally covered with topsoil, a surficial layer of material that is a blend of 
silts, sands, and clays, with varying amounts of organic matter. The topsoil layer was 
about 3 inches thick in the test boring. 

Below the topsoil surface cover, the boring encountered highly plastic (CH) clay 
described as medium to light brown, moist, stiff to very stiff, w l  trace small gravel ‘so a 
depth of 6.0 feet. Highly plastic (CH) clay described as medium brown and black, 
moist, stiff to very stiff, w/ black phosphate nodules and trace small chert nodules 
was encountered below this layer to a depth of 12.0 feet, the auger refusal depth. 

Standard Penetration Test blow counts (N-values) were 10 blows per foot (bpf) in the 
upper 3.5 feet, 10 bpf between 3.5 and 6.0 feet, 11 bpf between 6.0 and 8.5 feet, and 
14 bpf between 8.5 and 10.0 feet. Natural moisture contents in these soils ranged 
from 25 to 44 percent with an average of about 32 percent. Unconfined compressive 
strengths as determined with a hand penetrometer ranged from 1.5 to 3.25 tsf (tons 
per square foot). 

Atterberg Limits testing was performed on sample B-I, 6.0’-7.5’ to determine the 
plasticity. The results revealed a liquid limit of 88%, a plastic limit of 38%, and a 
plasticity index of 50%, thereby classifying the tested soil as highly plastic (CH) fat 
clay. 

Upon reaching auger refusal, I O  feet of rock coring was performed. Limestone 
described as medium olive gray in color, fine-grained, silty, and hard was recovered 
from the core holes. Please refer to the table below for more information in regards 
to rock coring recovery and RQD (Rock Quality Designation). 

Pafrjof Engineering and Environmental, Inc. Page 3 



Bradfordsville Cell Tower Bluegrass Cellular 
Highway 1157 Patriot Project No. 5-09-0897 
Bradfordsville, Marion County, KY February 10,2010 

3. 
Groundwater was not encountered during or upon completion of drilling operations. 

The term groundwater, for the purpose of this report, pertains to any water that 
percolates through the naturally occurring soil materials found on site. This includes 
any overland flow that permeates through a given depth of soil, perched water, and 
water that occurs below the "water table", a zone that remains saturated and water 
bearing year round. 

It should be recognized that fluctuations in the groundwater level should be expected to 
occur due to variations in rainfall and other environmental or physical factors at the time 
measurements are made. The true static groundwater level can only be determined 
through observations made in cased holes over a long period of time, the construction 
of which was beyond the scope of this investigation. 

4.1 Basis 
Our recommendations are based on data presented in this report, which include a soil 
boring, laboratory testing and our experience with similar projects. Subsurface 
variations that may not be indicated by a dispersive exploratory boring program can 
exist on any site. If such variations or unexpected conditions are encountered during 
construction, or if the project information is incorrect or changed, we should be informed 
immediately since the validity of our recommendations may be affected. Refer to 
Appendix B for additional qualifications and contractual considerations. 

The structure may b e  supported on a deep foundation system consisting of drilled piers. 
Drilied piers may be designed using the net allowable end bearing pressures and 
allowable skin friction values shown in the table below. 
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Fat Clav 
0.0-5.0 

** Drilled piers on rock should bear at a minimum depth of 12 feet below existing site grade. 

Development of the design capacity is based on the following conditions or criteria: 
Drilled Piers should be designed as straight shaft and have a minimum 
diameter of 30 inches and be installed to a minimum depth of four times the 
pier diameter. 
The center-to-center spacing of the shafts will be a minimum of 2.5 pier 
diameters. 
Load applied to the shaft cap is uniformly distributed to each of the piers. 
Shafts should be constructed in accordance with the recommendations for 
shaft construction in Section 5.1 of this report. 
The drilled piers should be installed by a specialty contractor experienced in 
drilled pier installation. 

For drilled pier design, the net allowable end bearing pressure is based on loads 
applied at the pier cap. The weight of the pier or the pier cap need not be included in 
the downward axial load used to dimension the pier. 
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a t  Foundation 
Alternatively, the cell tower may be supported using a mat foundation. The maximum 
allowable bearing pressure for mat foundation design should not exceed the values 
provided in the table below. 

The thickness of the mat should be sufficient to support the tower as a rigid mat 
without flexure. For mat foundation design, we recommend that the modulus of 
subgrade reaction, 11M30'1, not exceed 300 pounds per cubic inch for a mat bearing on 
competent limestone bedrock, and 95 pci for a mat bearing on highly-plastic fat clay. 

s noted in Section 3.3 of this report, h 
subject to volume change due %o fdarctu 
encoun6ered to a %h of 12 feet 

bear on thes 

The mat should be constructed in compliance with the recommendations discussed 
in the Construction Considerations (Section 5.0) of this report. 

A detailed settlement analysis was beyond the scope of this report; however, we 
estimate that the total settlement of the mat foundation bearing on competent 
sandstone bedrock should not exceed approximately 1 inch. Careful field control 
during construction is necessary to minimize the actual settlement that will occur. 
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4.3 
The proposed structure can be supported on spread footings bearing on structural fill 
after over-excavating to a minimum depth of 24 inches below the foundation bearing 
elevation and replacing with an equal amount of approved compacted structural fill. 
The reason %his O ~ ~ r ~ e ~ c a v ~ t i ~ ~  and P ~ ~ n ~ c e ~ e ~ $  is %O  educe the potential 

footings may be proportioned using a net allowable soil bearing pressure not 
exceeding 2, 00 pounds per square foot (ps9 for wall footings, provided the 
foundations are constructed in compliance with the recommendations discussed in 
Section 5.0 of this report. 

In using the above net allowable soil bearing pressure, the weight of the foundation and 
backfill over the foundation need not be considered. Hence, only loads applied at or 
above the minimum finished grade adjacent to the footing need to be used for 
dimensioning the foundations. Each new foundation should be positioned so it does not 
induce significant pressure on adjacent foundations; otherwise the stress overlap must 
be considered in the design. 

All exterior foundations and foundations in unheated areas should be located at a depth 
of at least 24 inches below final exterior grade for frost protection. We recommend that 
strip footings be at least 18 inches wide and column footings be at least 24 inches wide. 

We estimate that the total foundation settlement should not exceed approximately 1 
inch and that differential settlement should not exceed about % inch for footings bearing 
at shallow depths on stiff clayey silt or structural fill. Careful field control during 
construction is necessary to minimize the actual settlement that will occur. 

Positive drainage of surface water, including downspout discharge, should be  
maintained away from structure foundations to avoid wetting and weakening of the  
foundation soils both during construction and after construction is complete. 
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I Q O ~  Slabs 
It should be noted that a test boring was not petformed for the proposed 
maintenance building. Therefore, the following discussion should be considered 
general in regards to floor slabs. 

Depending upon the time of year in which floor slabs are constructed native 
subgrade may be soft or frozen. If floor slab construction takes place di.u-ing the rainy 
season or the winter months, some undercutting should be expected prior to 
placement of the granular base course. 

We recommend that all floor slabs be designed as "floating", that is, fully ground 
supported and not structurally connected to walls or foundations. This is to minimize 
the possibility of cracking and displacement of the floor slab because of differential 
movements between the slab and the foundation. Although the movements are 
estimated to be within the tolerable limits for the structural safety, such movements 
could be detrimental to the slabs if they were rigidly connected to the foundations. 

The building floor slab should be supported on a minimum 6-inch thick, granular base 
course, bearing on a suitably prepared subgrade (refer to Section 5.0 Construction 
Considerations). The granular base course is expected to help distribute loads and 
equalize moisture conditions beneath the slab. All slabs should be liberally jointed 
and designed with the appropriate reinforcement for the anticipated loading 
conditions. 

A modulus of subgrade reaction, "K30 ' I ,  value of 7 pounds per cubic inch (pci) is 
recommended for ihe design or' ground supported floor slabs bearing on native clay 
subgrade. It should be noted that the "K 30'' modulus is based on a 30-inch diameter 
plate load test and a CBR value of 1. 
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Bradfordsville Cell Tower 
Highway 11 57 
Bradfordsville, Marion County, KY 

No test borings were performed for the tower access drive. It is passible that conditions 
different than those encountered at the tower location may exist along the access drive. 
Therefore, the following discussion should be considered general in nature in regards to 
access road and parking areas. 

highly plastic clays are subject to volume change due to changes in moisture 
content. Pavements are especially susceptible to these eflects and damage 
caused by frost action during the cold season due to the presence of highly 
plastic soils. 

Depending upon the time of year in which access road and parking areas are 
constructed the exposed subgrade may be soft. If soft areas are encountered during 
construction, the areas should be undercut and replaced with approved compacted 
structural fill as outlined in section 5.0 of this report. If construction is performed during a 
wet or cold period, the contractor will need to exercise care during the grading and fill 
placement activities in order to achieve the necessary subgrade soil support for the 
access road (See Section 5.0 for Construction Considerations). 

It is assumed that the access drive/parking lot design for this project will be similar fo 
past projects with the same general scope. The typical design generally consists of 6” 
to 8” of coarse-graded sfone overlain by a minimum of 4” of compacted crusher run 
stone or DGA. A pavement section without asphalt or concrete surface cover will 
require regular maintenance due to degradation of soils caused by inclement weather, 
vegetation growth, and vehicular traffic. Therefore, the pavement section will require 
routine maintenance to keep the access drive and parking areas functional. 

The base soil for the access road and parking will need to be firm and dry. The 
subgrade should be sloped properly in order to provide good base drainage. To 
minimize the effects of groundwater or surface water conditions, the base section for 
Pafriof Engineering and Environmental, Inc. Page 9 
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the driveway should be sufficiently high above adjacent ditches and properly graded to 
provide adequate drainage. 

Our recommendations are based on the assumption that the access drive and 
parking areas will be constructed on proofrolled natural soils, or on structural fill 
overlying the same. Serviceable pavements can be achieved by different 
combinations of materials and thickness, varied to provide roughly equivalent 
strengths. In addition, local practice for existing pavement construction should be 
reviewed for other blends, combinations of materials that have been found 
satisfactory, and for applicable minimum standards. 

We have reviewed Section 161 5 of the 2007 Kentucky Building Code with respect to 
the subsurface conditions disclosed by our geotechnical investigation and the 
following recommendations and comments are presented for your use in developing 
the seismic design criteria for the structural design. For structural design purposes, 
we recommend using a ljite Class of C as defined by the 2007 Kentucky Building 
Code. Other earthquake resistant design parameters should be applied consistent 
with the minimum requirements of the Kentucky Building Code. The Site Class of C 
was based on cohesive (clayey) soils with an average shear wave velocity of 900 
feeffsecond to a depth of 12 feet and hard limestone bedrock with an average shear 
wave velocity of 3000 feeffsecond from 12 to 100 feet. 

.% esistivity Testing 
Resistivity testing of the subsurface materials was performed utilizing a Metre1 Earth- 
Insulation Tester. The four point Wenner Array was utilized. The setup of this array 
consists of placing four equally spaced electrodes in a straight line along the 
subgrade. A current is sent through the outer two probes via the test meter, while the 
two inner probes measure the voltage drop due the current flow. The resistance is 
then calculated utilizing Ohm’s Law. Earth resistivity measurements were performed 
along two lines running perpendicular to one another through the center of the 
proposed tower location at 5, I O ,  15, 20, 30, and 40 foot spacing’s, Please refer to the 
table below for testing resuits. 
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Site a ration 
All areas that will support foundations, floors, pavements or newly placed structural fill 
must be properly prepared. All loose surficial soil, topsoil, fill and other unsuitable 
materials must be removed. Unsuitable materials include: frozen soil, relatively soft 
material, relatively wet soils, deleterious material, soils that exhibit a high organic 
content I 

Prior to construction of floor slabs or pavements or the placement of new structural fill, 
the exposed subgrade must be evaluated by the Patriot representative. The evaluation 
should include proofrolling of the subgrade. 

Care must be exercised during grading and fill placement operations. The combination 
of heavy construction equipment traffic and excess surface moisture can cause 
pumping and deterioration of the near surface soils. The severity of this potential 
problem depends to a great extent on the weather conditions prevailing during 
construction. 
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The drilled shaft excavations should be observed by Pafriof’s geotechnical engineer 
or his representative to verify that the foundations will bear at the specified minimum 
depth and with the minimum bearing requirements, as recommended in Section 4.2 
of this report. To confirm adequate bearing, Pafriof’s site representative will visually 
examine a sample of the bedrock taken at the proposed bearing depth. Surface 

runoff or seepage water should be drained away from the drilled pier excavation and 
not be allowed to collect in the excavation. 

Additional recommendations for drilled pier foundation construction are presented 
below: 

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to document the shaft diameter, 
depth, cleanliness, plumbness, and type of end bearing material during pier 
construction. 
The foundation bearing material should be evaluated after the bottom of the 
hole is leveled, cleared of any mud and extraneous materials, and dewatered. 
The drilling equipment should have the capacity to produce a torque of at least 
500,000 inch-pounds and a downward force of at least 50,000 pounds. 
Temporary protective steel casing should be available to be installed in the 
pier, if necessary, to prevent sidewall collapse and excessive mud and water 
intrusion into the opened excavation. The casing may be extracted as the 
excavation is filled with concrete. However, the protective casing should not 
be removed until the weight of concrete placed into the pier exceeds the 
ground water head. 
A positive head of concrete (minimum of 5 feet) should be maintained above 
the bottom of the casing during withdrawal and the contractor should prevent 
concrete from “hanging-up” inside the shell, which may allow soil and water 
intrusion below the shell. 
If groundwater seepage into the drilled pier excavation is less than 20 gallons 
per minute, pumps should be used to maintain less than two inches of water. 
After observation and evaluation OF the pier bottoi3 by the geotechnical 
engineer, the pumps should be removed and concrete placement initiated 
immediately. If water is flowing into the hole at a rate greater than 20 gallons 
per minute, the geotechnical engineer should be consulted for guidance. 
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Concrete with slumps ranging between four and seven inches should be used 
for backfilling the piers. 
Concrete placement into the drilled hole should be directed through a 
centering device located at the ground surface. If significant groundwater 
inflow is encountered, a tremie pipe should be used during the concrete 
placement. 
Construction techniques used for drilled pier installation should conform to 
applicable Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations. 

qclate strength has been 
reached and that no highfly plastic (CH) clay maferiafs are present beneath the 
foundations. Any localized soft: soil zones encountered at the bearing elevation should 
be further excavated until adequate support materials encountered. The cavity should 
be backfilled with approved structural fill as outlined in Section 5.3 of this report. 

When it is necessary to support the foundation on structural fill, then the fill pad must 
extend laterally a minimum distance beyond the edge of the mat foundation. The 
minimum structural pad width would correspond with a point at which an imaginary line 
extending downward from the outside edge of the footing at a lH:2V slope intersects 
the surface of the natural soils. For example, if the depth to the bottom of excavation is 
2 feet below the bottom of the foundation, the excavation would need to extend laterally 
beyond the edge of the footing at least 1 foot, as shown in Illustration A found at the 
conclusion of this report. 

Excavation slopes should be maintained within OSHA requirements. In addition, we 
recommend that any surcharge fill or heavy equipment be kept at least 5 feet away from 
the edge of the excavation. In addition, excavations that occur near existing in-use 
foundations should be carefully performed, making a conscious effort not to undermine 
the support of the in-use foundations. If it is necessary to excavate soils adjacent to 
and below the bearing elevation of any in-use foundations Patriot should be contacted 
to make further recommendations regarding these excavations. Please refer to 
Illustration B in Appendix A for further details. 
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Construction traffic on the exposed surface of the bearing soils will potentially cause 
some disturbance of the subgrade and consequently loss of bearing capacity. However, 
the degree of disturbance can be minimized by proper protection of the exposed 
surface. 

Structural fill, defined as any fill that will support structural loads, should be clean and 
free of organic material, debris, deleterious materials and frozen soils. Samples of the 
proposed fill materials should be tested prior to initiating the earthwork and backfilling 
operations to determine the classification, natural and optimum moisture contents, 
maximum dry density and overall suitability as a structural fill. 

Structural fill should be limite to compacted No. 57 Stone, , or lean clay 
laced and compacted in accordance with this repori; or lean concrete. Any clay 
orrow should have a liquid limit of less than 40 percent an a plasticity index of 

less than 20 percent. IF the mat foundation bears directly on the bedrock surface, 
suitable structural dill should be limited to No. 57 Stone or lean concrete. The on- 
site highly plastic soils should not be used as fill (unless used as overburden 
backfill for the mat foundation, assuming the clay may be compacted to a 
sufficient unit weight); 

All structural fill placed beneath floor slabs and above the foundation bearing 
elevation should be compacted to at least 95 percent of its maximum Standard 
Proctor dry density (ASTM D-698). This minimum compaction requirement should be 
increased to 100 percent of the maximum Standard Proctor dry density for fill 
supporting footings or the mat foundation, provided foundations are designed as 
outlined in Recommendations, Section 4.2. 

It may be necessary to scarify and recompact the near surface soil prior to placement 
of the pavement sections. Any fill placed or recompacted within I ft of the base of the 
pavement section should also be compacted to at least 100 percent of the Standard 
Proctor maximum dry density. This can be reduced to 95 percent for engineered fill 
placed more than 1 ft below the base of the pavement section. 

To achieve the recommended compaction of the structural fill, we suggest that the fill be 
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placed and compacted in layers not exceeding eight inches in loose thickness. A Patriot 
soils engineer or his representative should monitor all fill placements. 

f.Q ter 
Groundwater was not encountered during or upon completion of drilling operations in 
the test boring. Groundwater inflow into shallow excavations above the groundwater 
table is expected to be adequately controlled by conventional methods such as 
gravity drainage and/or pumping from sumps. More significant inflow can be 
expected in deeper excavations below the groundwater table requiring more 
aggressive dewatering techniques, such as well or wellpoint systems. For 
groundwater to have minimal effects on the construction, foundation excavations 
should be constructed and poured in the same day, if possible. 

TI 

6.1 Field Work 
A total of 1 boring was performed at the project site on January 25, 2010 at the 
approximate location shown on the Boring Location Plan in Appendix A. The boring 
was drilled in the center of the cell tower area to auger refusal, which was encountered 
at a depth of 12 feet. Upon reaching auger refusal, ten (IO) feet of rock coring was 
performed. All depths are given as feet below the existing ground surface. 

The boring was advanced using 3%'' I.D. (inside diameter) hollow-stem augers. 
Samples were recovered in the undisturbed material below the bottom of the augers 
using the standard drive sample technique in accordance with ASTM D 1586-74. A 2 '  
O.D. by 13/$' I.D. split-spoon sampler was driven a total of 18 inches with the number of 
blows of a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches of penetration is the Standard 
Penetration Test result commonly referred to as the N-value (or blow-count). Split- 
spoon samples were recovered at 2.5-foot intervals, beginning at a depth of 1 foot 
below the existing surface grade, extending to the auger refusal depth. Water levels 
were monitored at the borehole location during drilling and upon completion of the 
boring. The borehole was backfilled with auger cuttings prior to demobilization for 
safety considerations. For rock coring, a double-tube NX core barrel with a diamond bit 
was used to obtain the core sample. 
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Earth Resistivity Testing was performed at the site on February 3, 2010. The testing 
was performed along two lines running perpendicular to one another through the center 
of the proposed tower location. 

Upon completion of the boring program, all of the samples retrieved during drilling in 
this sampling program were returned to Patriot’s soils testing laboratory where they 
were visually examined and classified. A laboratory generated log was prepared based 
upon the  driller’s field log, laboratory test results, and our visual classification. The test 
boring log and a description of the classification system are included in Appendix A in 
this report. Indicated on the log are the primary strata encountered, the  approximate 
depth of each stratum change, depth of sample, the Standard Penetration Test results, 
groundwater conditions, and select laboratory test data. The laboratory log was 
prepared giving the appropriate sample data and the textural description and 
classification. 

oratory ‘Testing 
Representative samples recovered in the boring were selected for testing in the 
laboratory to evaluate their physical properties and engineering characteristics. 
Laboratory analyses included natural moisture content determinations (ASTM D 221 6) 
and an estimate of unconfined compressive strength testing by use of a calibrated hand 
penetrometer. The results of all laboratory tests are shown on the boring log. 

See Illustrations A and B on the  following pages. These illustrations are presented to 
further visually clarify the Construction Considerations presented in Section 5.2. 
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PATRIOT ENGINEERING 
a n d  Environmental Inc. 
Indianapolis, Terre Haute, Evansville. 
FortWayne, Soulh Bend, Lafayane, 
Louisville KY. Dayton OH, 
Charleston IL 

Client Name 

Logged By 
Start Date 

Bradfordsville Cell Tower 

Bradfordsville, Marion County, KY 

Highway 1157 Project Number 

LOG OF 

: Bluegrass Cellular 
: 5.09-0879 
: W. Hemp 
: 1 /25/20 10 

BORING B-I 
(Page 1 of 1) 

Driller : G. Taylor 
Sampling : Splitspoon 
Approximate Elevation : 
Drill Rig : CME-750 ATV 

41515 

71615 

8/8/6 

Baring terminated at 22.0' 

1 1.5 25 

75 25 

25 44 

25 3: 

,tterberg Limits 
L=88%, PL=38%, PI=50% 

Auger refusal encountered at 12 0', 
Core rock from 12.0'to 17.0'. Boring 
caved to 12.0' upon auger removal. 

Core rock from 17.0' to 22.0'. 

25 - 



UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTE 
FIELD CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

FOR SOIL EXPLORATION 

NON COHESIVE SOILS 
(Silt, Sand, Gravel and Combinations) 

Density Grain Size Terminology 

Very Loose -5 blowslft. or less Soil Fraction 

Medium Dense -1 1 to 30 blows/ft. Boulders 
Dense -31 to 50 bloWS/ft. Cobbles 
Very Dense -51 blows/ft. or more Gravel: Coarse 

Sand: Coarse 

Loose -6 to 10 b!OWS/ft. 

Small 

Medium 
Fine 

Silt 
Clay 

Particle Size 

Larger than 12” 
3” to1 2” 
%” to 3” 
4.76mm to 74” 
2.00mm to 4.76mm 
0.42mm to 2.00mm 
0.074mm to 0.42mm 
0.005mm to 0.074 mm 
Smaller than 0.005mm 

US Standard Sieve Size 

Larger than 12’ 
3” to 12” 
3/4” to 3” 
#4 to 3/4” 
#IO to #4 
#&lo to #IO 
#200 to #40 
Smaller than #200 
Smaller than #200 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS FOR SOILS 
Descriptive Term Percent 

Trace 1 - 1 0  
Little 11 -20  
Some 21 -35 
And 36 - 50 

COHESIVE SOILS 
(Clay, Silt and Combinations) 

Unconfined Compressive 
Consistency Field Identification Strength (tonslsq. ft.) 

Very Soft Less than 0.25 
soft 0.25 - < 0.5 
Medium Stiff 0.5 - < 1.0 
Stiff 1.0 - < 2.0 
Very Stiff Readily indented by thumbnail 2.0 - < 4,O 
Hard Indented with difficulty by thumbnail Over 4.0 

Thumb will penetrate soil more than I inch 
Thumb will penetrate soil about 1 inch 
Thumb will penetrate soil about % inch 
Thumb will indent soil about % inch 

Classification on logs are made by visual inspection 

Standard Penetration Test - Driving a 2.0” O.D., 13‘*” I.D., sampler a distance of 1.0 foot into undisturbed soil 
with a 140 pound hammer free falling a distance of 30.0 inches. It is customary for Patriot to drive the spoon 6.0 
inches to seat into undisturbed soil, then perform the test. The number of hammer blows for seating the  spoon 
and making the tests are recorded for each 6.0 inches of penetration on the drill log (Example - 6/8/9). The 
standard penetration test results can be obtained by adding the last two figures (Le. 8 -I- 9 = 17 blowslft.). 

Strata Chanqes - In the column “Soil Descriptions” on the drill log the horizontal lines represent strata changes. 
A solid line (------- ) represents an actually observed change, a dashed line (- - - - - -) represents an estimated 
change. 

Groundwater observations were made at the times indicated. Porosity of soil strata, weather conditions, site 
topography, etc., may cause changes in the water levels indicated on the logs. 
Groundwater symbols: -observed groundwater elevation, encountered during drilling; V-observed groundwater 
elevation upon completion of boring. 



PATRIOT ENGINEERING 
and Environmental, Inc. 

s if i cati o n 

* 
a 0  

Dso 

Dio 
c u =  - - Well-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, c u 2 4  

5 " -  GW little or no fines 1 < C c 5 3  

Maior Divisions I GroupSymbol I TvDical Names I Classification Criteria for Coarse-Grained Soils 

D230 
cc= - 

Die DKO 0 5  I 
c2 ,c  pg 
5 -  

Poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, 
GP little or no fines 

Not meeting all gradation requirements for 
GW (Cu<4 or 1 > Cc > 3) 

I I 

60 

50 

h g 40 
2 - 

ir" 20 
3 30 .- 
0 
In 
.- c 

10 

0 

5 a t ,  d Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures 

. 2 W $ 5 I  

( 3 s  

.- a 0  GM i 

$ "  %=E, 
3 rnn.m-- 

= L  o g  
GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures 

Determine percentages of sand and gravel from 
grain size curve. 
Depending on percentages of fines (fraction smaller 
than 200 sieve size), coarse-grained soils are 
classified as follows: 
Less than 5% - GW, GP, SW, SP 
More than 12% - GM, GC, SM, SC 
5-72% - Borderline cases requiring dual symbols 

Atterberg limits below 
A line or PI< 4 

Atterberg limits above 
A line or PI > 7 

Above A line with 
4 < P , < 7  

are borderline cases 
requiring use of dual 

symbols 

Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, 

slight plasticity 

Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, 
gravelly clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean 

clays 

D60 

Dio 
Cu =- Well-graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no Cu26 

o " 0  c c  sw fines 1 5 C c 5 3  
( D d Z  

cc= 
Din Dso a s 3  

c m c  
Poorly graded sands, gravelly sands, little or 

no fines SP 

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 I00  

Liquid Limit WL 

Plast ic i ty  Chart 

U-LINE: PI = 0 9(WL-8) 
A-LINE: PI = 0 73(WL-20) 

Not meeting all gradation requirements for 
SW (C, c 6 or 1 > C, > 3) 

1 

g 2 %  SM i d Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures 

Z $ $ F G ?  

Q 
z g  2 2 2 Q E G  sc Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures 

Atterberg limits below A 
Limits plotting in hatched 

zone with 4 5 PI 5 7 
are borderline cases 
requiring use of dual 

symbols 

line or PI < 4 

Atterberg limits above 
A line with PI > 7 

r n i i  
S A  
0 .= 
ocg 
- a  
m g  

XID 

m 
- ._ 

Organic silts and organic silty clays of low 
OL plasticity 

MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous 
tine sandy or silty soils, elastic silts 

Inorganic clays or high plasticity, fat clays 

Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, 
organic silts 

CH 

OH 

% .o 
% $ 2  
- 

e:: PT Peat and other highly organic soils 
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ERAL QUALlFlC 
of Patriot Engineering’s Geotechnical Engineering Investisation 

This report has been prepared at the request of our client for his use on this project. 
Our professional services have been performed, findings obtained, and 
recommendations prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical 
engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties 
either expressed or implied. 

The scope of our services did not include any environmental assessment or 
investigation for the presence or absence of wetlands, hazardous or toxic materials 
in the soil, groundwater, or surface water within or beyond the site studied. Any 
statements in this report or on the test borings logs regarding vegetation types, 
odors or staining of soils, or other unusual conditions observed are strictly for the 
information of our client and the owner. 

This report may not contain sufficient information for purposes of other parties or 
other uses. This company is not responsible for the independent conclusions, 
opinions or recommendations made by others based on the field and laboratory 
data presented in this report. Should there be any significant differences in 
structural arrangement, loading or location of the structure, our analysis should be 
reviewed. 

The recommendations provided herein were developed from the information 
obtained in the test borings, which depict subsurface conditions only at specific 
locations. The analysis, conclusions, and recommendations contained in our report 
are based on site conditions as they existed at the time of our exploration. 
Subsurface conditions at other locations may differ from those occurring at the 
specific drill sites. The nature and extent of variations between borings may not 
become evident until the time of construction. If, after performing on-site 
observations during construction and noting the characteristics of any variation, 
substantially different subsurface conditions from those encountered during our 
explorations are observed or appear to be present beneath excavations we must 
be advised promptly so that we can review these conditions and reconsider our 
recommendations where necessary. 

If there is a substantial lapse of time between the submission of our report and the 
start of work at the site, or if conditions have changed due to natural causes or 
construction operations at or adjacent to the site, we urge that our report be 
reviewed to determine the applicability of the conclusions and recommendations 
considering the changed conditions and time lapse. 

We urge that Patriot be retained to review those portions of the plans and 
specifications that pertain to earthwork and foundations to determine whether they 
are consistent with our recommendations. In addition, we are available to observe 
construction, particularly the compaction of structural backfill and preparation of the 
foundations, and such other field observations as may be necessary. 

In order to fairly consider changed or unexpected conditions that might arise during 
construction, we recommend the following verbiage (Standard Clause for 
Unanticipated Subsurface Conditions) be included in the project contract. 



DARD CLAUSE FOR 

"The owner has had a subsurface exploration performed by a soils consultant, the 
results of which are contained in the consultant's report. The consultant's report 
presents his conclusions on the subsurface conditions based on his interpretation 
of the data obtained in the exploration. The contractor acknowledges that he has 
reviewed the consultant's report and any addenda thereto, and that his bid for 
earthwork operations is based on the subsurface conditions as described in that 
report. It is recognized that a subsurface exploration may not disclose all conditions 
as they actually exist and further, conditions may change, particularly groundwater 
conditions, between the time of a subsurface exploration and the time of earthwork 
operations. In recognition of these facts, this clause is entered in the contract to 
provide a means of equitable additional compensation for the contractor if adverse 
unanticipated conditions are encountered and to provide a means of rebate to the 
owner if the conditions are more favorable than anticipated. 

At any time during construction operations that the contractor encounters conditions 
that are different than those anticipated by the soils consultant's report, he shall 
immediately (within 24 hours) bring this fact to the owner's attention. If the owner's 
representative on the construction site observes subsurface conditions which are 
different than those anticipated by the consultant's report, he shall immediately 
(within 24 hours) bring this fact to the contractor's attention. Once a fact of 
unanticipated conditions has been brought to the attention of either the owner or 
the contractor, and the consultant has concurred, immediate negotiations will be 
undertaken between the owner and the contractor to arrive at a change in contract 
price for additional work or reduction in work because of the unanticipated 
conditions. The contract agrees that the following unit prices would apply for 
additional or reduced work under the contract. For changed conditions for which 
unit prices are not provided, the additional work shall be paid for on a time and 
materials basis.'' 

Another example of a changed conditions clause can be found in paper No. 4035 
by Robert F. Borg, published in ASCE Construction Division Journal, No. C02, 
September 1964, page 37. 



Grid True 
North 
0020*32" 

Pi 
A 

B a s k  of Zeal+l*ls __ - 
The bearing sydem of this survey 1s bosed 
upon G.P.S. obserwfions mode on January 
25. 2010 uslno the Nation01 Geodetic Survey 
%numenf "S6RlNGPORT AZ MK" and the 
Kentucky Sfote Plone Coordinofe System. 
Soufh Zone, NAO 1983 (2007) 
Is grid north. 

. 

Thls system 

Sife 108 None 
Horizontol Ootum: NAD 1983 (2007) 
Loflfude: 3729'15 28. North 
Longitude. 8577'08 18" West , Vertkol Oofum NAM 1988 
Ground Elewfbn 766 8 feet (23366 m) 

Eostlng. 7 604 171.65 feet (549.912 679 m) L----..--. 

Address: 5690 Highway 1157 

Contoct Pwson. Monuel Moriow 
Phone: 270-337-3422 
PYA Mop No. 074-023-02 

Lebonon, Kentucky 40033 

Elewtion: 769"26 feet (234.471 m) 
Oescrlptlon: A MAG noli set in the north 
side of on 8' wood fence post, 12" above 
grade. The benchmark is opproximoteiy 126 
fed  southeast of the center of the tower. 

Pone1 No. 21155C0285C, doted Jonuory 8, 
2010, the subject slte lies wlfhln "Other 
Areas - Zone X", which is deflned os 

Dkcciiom Lo site -- 
From Elizobethtown, Kentuckfl fravei soufh 
on Kentucky Highway 210 io Hodgenvrlle ond 
U.S. Highway 3lf trovel norfheost on U S  
Highway 31E for about 5 mlies to Kentucky 
Highway 84 In Wife Clfp lrovei east on 
Kentucky Highway 84 for o b w t  25 miles to 
Kentucky Highway 2154 on the west side of 
Lebanon; fum rlghf onto Kentucky Highwoy 
2154 ond trovel south for 1.3 mifes to U S  
Highway 68. turn leff onfo U S  Highway 68 
ond trove/ east for 1.8 miles to downfown 
Lebanon ond Kentucky Highway 49; turn 
right onto Kentucky Highway 49 ond fravel 
southeost for 7 4  miles to Kentucky 

of the hlohwov in o oosturi near o born 

TNE North Point Frwn 
lhe Cenfer of Tower 

d I , /  / * .  Lease Tract 
0.230 Acres or 70,000 Sq. Ft. Q / ' /,/I& /:/// / J 81 , No Zoning in Marion County 

Tra@ 2 d th@ 
Eskat@J off car0 8. Gr!bbUGQs 

Pbt Cabinst 3, Slide 500 

Deed Manuel Book 271, Madow Page 711 

~ ~ : ~ " * > y " * 5  ;%&E 

1 Thls survey is sub,b'ct lo a stofement of focfs which 
may be dsclosed by on Abstract o f  Tifle or 0 litla 
Commifment Policy 
provided by fhe client 

4 The topogrophlc h f m o f l o n  confohed on this plof 
wos os requested by the cifent and may or moy not 
subject represenf propert) oil of fhe topogrophlc features locofed on fhe )his documentotlon wos not 

2. No search of publlc records has been perfonned by 
thls flrm to defermine ony defecfs and/or omblguifies in 
the tifle of the parent tract. 

3, The utllities shown on fhls plot moy or may no1 
represenf oil of the ufilifies locofed on lhe subjecf Site, 
The presence of utilities was determined by 0 visuol 
inspectlon of the property surface. No utility locofe Was 
coiled in prior to this sum% 
responsibility o f  fhe controcfor to locofa uflllties prior lo 
consfrucfion 

If sholl be the 

5. According 10 John 0. Mofflngk Counfy Judge 
Execufive of Morion Counfy. no loco1 pionnlng unit exists 
whlch hos geogrophlcol JIrlsdicflon of fhe subject tower 
site. The County Judge Execufiveii Ofr7ce moy be 
contacted ot 270-692-3451. 

6. The proposed locatlon of the Brodfordsville cell slte 
will be locoted outside of on incorporated cltp 

I 

/ 

I@.e* 
5/8' Rebor Set Flush Wfh A Sunny - - Easement 8oundodes 
Cop inscribed *O L. Helms PLS 3386' __ - - ofher Boundor~es 

Right of Woy Q 5/8' Rebor Set Flush - No Cop - ~ - - - 
@ 

rn 4' Wood Post Found 

X Colculoted Posltlon - No Monument 
Found or Set 

1/2' Rebor Found Flush With A Sunny 
Cop Inscribed .hzeimo PLS 2688' - 

- Subject Boundorles 

'p, utility Pol0 --- Ufiiity As Nofed 
(m) Measured 
(r) Recorded 
(c) Colculofed 
(s) Sef 

A tract of land that Is locofed 300 feet westerly of Kentucky Hlghwoy 
1157 and 0.7 miles south of fhe intersection of solid Highwoy ond 
Kentucky Highway 49 in fhe Brodfordsviiie Community of Morion County. 
Kentucky soid frocf is o portion of Tract 2 of fhe Estote of Cor! S. 
Grlbbins 'os per plot or mop thereof recorded on Moy 9, 2008 in Plof 
Cabinet' 3 Silde 500 in the office o i  the Counfy Clerk of Morion County. 
Ken tuck;' sold trocf being described os foilows: 

COMMENCiNG AT o %-Inch rebor found flush with 0 survey cop lnscrlbed 
%zelmo PLS 2888' ot the north comer of the 0.40-ocre t rod described 
in deed to Juan Andres on November 4, 2005 in Deed Book 253, page 
757 in the offlce o f  the County Clerk of Morion Count) Kenfucky sold 
rebor also being o comer In the southern boundary of the oforesoid Troct 
2; fhenca North 15 degrees 18 mlnufes 22 seconds East 245.33 feet to 0 
S/B-Inch rebor set flush with o survey cop inscribed 'D.L Helms PLS 
3386' (referrad to os o rebor in the remainder of this descrlption) of the 
POINT OF BEGINNING of fhis description: fhencs Nwfh 62 degrees 50 
minutes 55 seconds West 100.00 feet lo o rebor set flush; fhence North 
27 degrees 09 rninufes 05 seconds €081 100.00 feet to 0 rebor set flush; 
thence South 62 degrees 50 minutes 55 seconds East 100.00 feet to 0 
rebor set flush; thence Soufh 27 degrees 09 minutes 05 seconds Wesf 
100.00 feef to the point of beginning ond confoining 0.230 ocres (10,wO 
squore feet), more or less. 

TOGETHER wT7H on occess and uflllty easement from fhe obove-described 
0.230-acre lease frocf to Kentucky Highwoy 115Z sold easement being 
descrlbed os follows: BEGINNING AT o 5/8-/nch rebor sef flush wlth 0 
surwy cop Inscribed 'D.L Helms PLS 3386' ot the south corner of the 
above-described 0,230-acre leose; thence Norfh 27 degrees 09 minutes 
05 seconds Ensf 100.00 feef to o 5/8-inch rebor set flush wlfh sold 
Helms surwy cop ot the east comer of the above-described 0.230-acre 
leose framcf. fhence Soufh 62 degrees 50 minufes 55 seconds East 20.00 
feel. then& South 27 degrees 09 minutes 05 seconds Wesf 38.94 feel; 
thence South 37 degrees 35 mlnufes 50 seconds East 127.01 feel; thence 
Southeasterly 41.80 feet oiong on orc io fhe /e# and hoving o roo7us of 
90.00 fast ond subtended by a long chord having 0 beorlng of South 50 
degrees 54 minutes 17 seconds €081 and 0 length of 41.43 feet; thence 
South 64 degrees 12 minutes 31 seconds Eoet 60.79 feet 10 the 
northwesfem right of way of Kenfucky Highway 1157 (25 feet from the 
centerline); thence, olong soid right of way. South 26 degmss OS minutes 
04 seconds West 20.00 feel  thence North 64 degrees 12 minufes 37 
seconds West 60.69 feel, tience Northwesterly 51.09 feet olong on arc to 
the right ond having o hdlus of 710.00 feel and subtended by 0 long 
chord having 0 beorin 
ond o length of 50.61 feet; thence Norfh 37 degrees 35 minutes 50 
seconds West 717.57 feet; thence South 27 degrees 09 minufes 05 
seconds West a 9 4  fast; fhence North 82 degrees 50 minufes 55 
seconds West 20.00 feet lo the point of beginning. 

of North 50 degrees 54 minutes 1 1  seconds West 

The bearing sysfem of these descriptions is bosed upon fhe Kenfucky 
Stote Piona Coordnote System South Zone, NAD 1983 (200% os 
de fmined by C.P.S. observotdns mode on Jonuory 25. 2070 using the 
Noflonal Geodetic Survey monument .SPRINGPORT A I  MK: These 
descriptions ore bosed upon o survey completed by Londmork Surveyfng 
Co 
descriptions 2diO. Thls survey is hereby referenced ond mode o port of these 

Inc ond certified by Oorren L Helms. P.L.5 3386, on Jonuory 29. 

SOURCE OF llTLE: Being o portion of and lyfng entirely within the iond 
descnbed in deed lo Monuel Morlow on June 6, 2008 in Deed Book 271. 
page 711 In fhe offlce of the County Clerk of Morion Count) Kentucky 

I hereby certify that this piof has been compiled from o survey 
octuoily mode upon the ground under my drecf supervision on 
Jonuory 25 2010 by fhe mefhod of random frovwse with sideshofs. 
The unodj&d preclsion rotlo of the froverse wos 1:82,200 and It 
was not odJIsted. Thls survey is o Cioss 8 survey and the occurocy 
and precision of this survey meets oil the speciflcotions of this class. 

zfl. 29; ZOJO 
Dote 
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LuEGR4S 
CELLULAR 

TELEPHONE COMPANY MNDSTREAM 

BLUEGRASS PROJECT SUPERVISOR Jm BREWER 

(800) 347-1991 

i (270) 734-3436 

ROBIN BEWER 
(502)231-3656 

D E 5 . G N  IB m E / F A X  

4PPROVAL SIGNATURES 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
PROJECT SUPERVISOR: 

DATE: 

CITY REPRESENTATIVE: 

TITLE: 

DATE: 

PROPERTY OWNER/OWNERS: 

DATE: 

TOWER OWNER/OWNERS: 

DATE: . 

I I 
SHEET INDEX 

SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION I REVISION 

SITE NAME: BRADFORDSVILLE 

911 ADDRESS: 52 10 WwY. 1 157 
LEBANON, KY. 40033 

COUNTY: MARION 

TOWER LATITUDE & LONGITUDE 
N37* 29’ 15.28” W85* 11’ 08.16” 

SITE DATA 

(not to scale) 

VICINITY MAP 
NOT TO SCALE 

DIRECTIONS TO SITE 
-rom Elizabethtown, Kentucky: travel south on Kentucky Highway 210 to 
‘lodgenville and U S .  Highway 31E; travel northeast on U.S. Highway 31E 
‘or about 5 miles to Kentucky Highway 84 in mi te  Utu; travel east on 
Yentucky Highway 84 for about 25 miles to Kentucky Highway 2154 on 
the west side of Lebanon; turn right onto Kentucky Highway 2154 and 
travel south for l..3 miles to U.S. Highway 68; turn left onto U.S. 
Highway 68 and travel eost for 1.8 miles to downtown Lebanon and 
Kentucky Highwoy 49; turn right onto Kentucky Highway 49 and trove1 
southeast for 7.4 miles to Kentucky Highway 1157, which is about 1.8 
miles west of Bradfordsville; turn right onto Kentucky Highway 1157 and 
travel south for 0.7 miles to the tower site on the rjght or west side 
of the highway in a pasture near a barn. 
i 1 

P R O P E R M  OWNER: ~g;~m~~:qW 

TOWER OWNER: BLUEGRASS CfUUlJd? 

(270) 337-3422 

(270) 769-0339 

POWER COMPANY INER-COUNTY (859) 236-4561 ENERGY COOP. 



___ __. 

Site: Bradfordsville 
True Grid 

North North 
0020'32' 

lb 
Lease Boundary and Topographic S urvey 

Marion County, Kentucky 

M u d e  3729'15.28' North 
ng l tude 8571'0R16' West 
atlcd Datum: NAW 1988 
mund Elewtlon: 766.6 fwt (2a66  m) 

Id- 5690 HlghWOy 1157 

W t o c t  P m :  Monud Modow 
'hone 270-557-3122 

Lebanon. Kentucky 400.33 

Flood Plain Statement 
4 d i n g  to the Flood lnsumnce Rots Mop 
kf Marion County KentudJi cOmmun1ty 
Pmd N a  2llsscb2asc doted &nuay 6, 
2010, the subjsct slte llss wlthin *Other 
&was - Zone X: rhldt Is daflned as 
'Anus d s t m h e d  to be ,wtslde the 0.2% 
onnud dtonce floodploh. 

I bi i h i  hlghwoy In o posturi near o born. I 

/ < '. 
Survevor's Notes 

/ 
/ 

1 

1 ennrrrl 

1 lhls sunny Is wbjscl to o slotanent of facts rhlch 
may bs d l s d o d  by on Abstmct of nUe or o VUE 
Commltment Pdlcy. 

4. The t o p q p h l c  Infmnotlon contohed on this plot 
was os requested by the dient and may or may not 
represent dl of the lopogmphk fartuns located on the lhls documentotlon was not 

omdded bv the dlent J u b F  pmpdy .  r -  - . 
2 No swnh of publlc records has been parfwmed by 
thls fkm to d e t m l n e  any defects and/or omblgulties h 
the t1tlS of the p o m t  trocl. 

5 According to John 0 Mottlngly County Sdge 
€xwt/w of Marion County no ldcol plonnlng unM exISt.9 
rhldt has gwgmphlcol &rl;dlctlon of the ntbjsct tower 
site. me Cwnty Sdge Exscutlw's Offlce may be 
contacted at 270-692-5451. 

6 Ihe pmpossd location of the EmdfordsVnle cell slts 
wU1 be located wtslde of on hcorpmted ~11% 

-ILz11.A 

0 5/8' Rebor S t  flush Wth A Sunny 
Cop Inscribed %.L Hdms PLS JJBS' 

0 5 f l  Rubor Set Flush - No Cap 
0 1/2' Rubor Fwnd flush Wth A SuWY 

Cop Inscribed *Anzdmo PLS 2688' 

8 4 ' M P a s t  Fwnd 

X Calculated Pasltlon - No Monument 
Fwnd or Sst - Subjsct Ewndodss 

Lease Boundarv and Easement DescriDtion 
A tmct of land that Is located 300 fwt wsstmly of Kentudfy Hlghwoy 
1157 and 0.7 mnes swth of ths lntasectlon of sold Hlghwoy and 
Kentucky Hlghwoy 49 h the EmdMsVnle Communlly of Morion Cwntu. 
Kentucky sold tmct Is o pwtlon of Tmct 2 of the Estate of Cod S 
Qibblns. 'os per plot or mop t h m f  mcwded on May 9 2004 In Plot 
Cabinet 3, Slde 5W In ths offlce 0; the Cwnty CY& d Modon Countu. 
Kentuck)? sold tmct belng described os fdlows: 

COMHPIaNG AT o 
.Anzdmo PLS 26BB" at the north m e r  of the 0.40-0crs tmct described 
In deed to S o n  Andras on Nonwnber 4 2005 In Dasd Book 253 pogs 
757 h the offlce of the Cwnty a& df Morion County Kenluck; sold 
rsbw dso belng o m e r  h the J w t h m  bwndoty or'the ofwesold Tract 
2; thence Nwth 15 dagms 16 mhutss 22 s m d s  East 245.33 fwt to 0 
5fi-lndt mbor sat flush with o sunny cop Inscribed 'D.L Hdrns PLS 
-6. (referred to os o mbar In the nmolnder of this dssdptlon) at the 
PMNT ff BEGINNING of this de~alptlon: thence North 62 d W m s  50 
minutes 55 s m d s  Mst  1W.W fwt to o mbar set flush; thence North 
27 d a g m  W minutes 05 m d s  East lW.W fwt to o mbor set flush; 
thence South 62 dagms 50 mhutss 55 m d s  East 1W.W fwt to o 
mbor set flush; thence South 27 dag- W mhutss 05 m d s  &st 
1W.W fwt to the pokrt of baghnlng and nntolnhg a224 o m  (1O.WO 
square feet), mors or l s s s  

mbor found flush with o sunny cop Inscribed 

TOG€liiER MlH on OM and utnlty earnar t  hpm the o b o w - d d e d  
DZ30-ocrs lease tmct to Kentucky Hlghway 1157; sold wrnent bshg 
d d e d  os fdlo*.s BECNNING AT 0 5/8-hdt mbor set flush WIth 0 
sunny cop hscribed 'L.L Hdms PLS 3586" et ths swth m e r  of the 
& o w - d d e d  0.230-0m Iwss: thence North 27 degrwJ W mhutss 
05 m d s  East 1W.W fwt to o Sfi-lnch mbw wt flu& with sold 
Hdms surwy cop at the wst m e r  of the o b o w - d d e d  0.230-oaa 
Ieasa tmck thence South 62 d o g m  50 mlnutss 55 m d s  East 20.00 
fwl' thence South 27 d q m s  W mhutes 05 m d s  Wt Jag4  fwt; 
thdce  South 37 dapnwJ 55 mhutss 50 m d s  East 127.01 f w k  thence 
Swtheastmly 41.80 fwl dong on arc to the left and hobfng o mdlus of 
90 00 fwt and subtended by o long dtord ho&g o bearing of South 50 
d& 54 mhutss 11 m d s  East and o length of 41.43 f w k  thence 
South 64 degrees 12 mhutss 31 m d s  East 60.79 fwt to the 
northwsslan dght of way of Kentucky Hlghway 1157 (25 fwt horn the 
centmlhe). thence, dong w i d  dght of way South 26 dapnwJ 05 mhutes 
04 m A s  Mst  2aW fwk thence North'64 d a g m  12 mhutes 31 
ssconds &st 6~269 f w k  thence N o r t h w t a l y  51.09 fwt dong m a-c to 
the dght and hovlng o mdlus of 11O.W feel and subtended by o long 
chord h o h g  o bwdng of North 50 dogmas 54 mhutss 11 m d s  Wl 
and o length of 50.63 fwk thence North 37 degrwJ 35 mlnutss 50 
m d s  West 11757 f w k  thence South 27 dagrws W mlnutss 05 
a m n d s  m d s  West Wt MOO 38.94 fwt; fwt to thence the polnt North of 62 baglnnhg. degrws 50 mhutes 55 

771s bearkrg syJtem of thaw dssalptlons Is b o d  upon the Kentucky 
State Plane &€dhote Systm South Zona NAD 1983 (2007) os 
detmlned by GP.S obsemrtlbs mads on h u o t y  25 2010 bshg ths 
Nothmd Gecdetlc Sunny monument *.S'RlNWMfT AZ MK: T h a n  
d d p t l o n s  am busad upon o sunny m p l e t e d  by Landmork Sunn@g 
Ca Inc and &/fled by Dorran L Hdms. P.LS 3586, m h u w y  29, 
2OiO. 
desuiptlonr 

lhls surwy Is h&y nfw7?ncsd and mode o p a t  Of thaw 

SOURCE ff TITLE. Eehg o pwthm of and l@g ent ldy wlthh the land 
desxbsd In d A  to Manud Marlow on June 6 2wB In Deed Book 277. 
page 7ll h the offlca of ths County clerk of'Morhn C w n t ~  Kentucky. 

Survevor's Certification 
I hasby &I& that thls plot has b w n  m p n e d  hpm o sunny 
octudly mode upon the grcund under my d l m t  supsnlslon on 
Jonug, 25 2010 by the method of mndom tmwns with sldaahots 
lhe unod&sted pmclslm mtlo of the tmwns was 1:82zW ond It 
was not ad&stad lhls w r w y  is e &ss E surwy ond the omrmcy 
and p&slon of this surwy matts dl the ~padflcotlcns of this do= 

- - Easement Boundorlss - - - Other Boundaries - - - - - Right of Way 

Q utnlty pde 
--IDDT---- utnity AS NOW 

(m) Mwwmd 
(r) Recorded 
(c) CdCdOted 

(s) Set 
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GENERAL NOTES: 

1) EQUIPMENT PICK-UP AND DELIVERY TO SITE 
FROM BLUEGRASS CELLULAR STAGING FACILITY TO 
BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY, INCLUDING 
CRANE SET, AND ALL COST INCURRED. 

2) 
DETAILS REFER TO STRUCTURALS AND 
SHEET S1.l 

FOR, BUILDING AND ALL CONCRETE PAD 

3)  ANY DAMAGE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION, TO 
BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO ORIGINAL 
CONDITION. (SUBJECT TO BLUEGRASS CELLULAR’S 
APPROVAL). 

4) ANY DAMAGE OF NATURAL SURROUNDINGS , 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GRASS, TREES, 
LANDSCAPING, ETC.. TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED 
TO ORIGINAL CONDITION A T  BLUEGRASS CELLULAR’S 
APPROVAL. 

5) ROADWAYS TO BE GRADED SMOOTH AND EVEN, 
REMOVING ALL POTHOLES. ROADS TO HAVE PROPER 
DRAINAGE AND RUNOFF PER BLUEGRASS 
CELLIJLAR’S APPROVAL. 

6) 
DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS, CONSULTING ALL UTILITY 
COMPANIES INVOLVED FOR APPROVAL AND 
SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED. 

7) 
NOTESHEET 

ANY RELOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE 

FOR GRADING DETAILS, SEE GENERAL 

8) CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL TOWER 
DIMENSIONS WITH TOWER MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO 
JOB BIDDING OR START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION 

9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOR 
SERVICE TO SITE AND PAYING ANY FEES REQUIRED 
FOR PERMITS, HOOKUP, ETC.. 

SITE PLAN 
SCALE: %6”= 1’--0” 

1 
A- 1 

\ \  



1 
1 .I.- 12'-0' ___-.- 

LINE POSTS TO BE 2 3/4'O.D 
SCHED 40 GALVANIZED STEEL 
SET EMRY 8'-0' O.C. 3 STRANDS BARBED I R E  

AROUND TOP OF FENCE 
1 5/8' 00 
TOP RAIL 

BARBED I R E  3 STRANDS 
AROUND TOP 

GATE FRAME I 

-0 

d, 

-- 
CORNER POST TO BE 3' D.D. 
SCHEO 40 GALVANIZED STEEL 
PIPE (TYPICAL) 

- 

TRUSS ROD WlTH N R N  
BUCKLE 3/8'0 

STRETCHER 
BAR 

PIPE BR 
1 1/4'0 

- PIPE BRACE 
1 1/4'0 

CHAIN LINK FENCING NOTES: 

5 T 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

FABRICL 
WlRE PICKETS HELICALLY WOUND AND INTERWOVEN FROM N0.9 W & M GAUGE 
COPPER BEARING STEEL WIRE TO FORM A CONTlNLJOlJS CHAIN LINK FABRIC 
HAVING A 2" MESH. TOP EDGES SHALL HAVE A TWlSTED AND BARBED 

THE FABRIC SHALL BE COMPOSED OF INDIVIDUAL HOT DIP GALVANIZE0 

SHALL BE 2 3/4" 0.0. SS 40 PIPE HOT GALVINIZED. THESE POSTS 
SHALL BE SPACED APPROXIMATELY 8'-O" ON CENTERS AND SET FULL 3'-3"IN 
BELL - SHAPED CONCRETE FOOTING, CROWNED AT TOP TO SHED WATER. FENCE GATE 

NOT TO SCALE FENCE DETAIL END POLES 
NOT TO SCALE 

FABRIC TIES 
BE ALUMINUM STRIP OF MRE OF APPROVED GLJAGE AND DESIGN. USED 
ON TOP OF RAIL EVERY 24" AND ONE POST EVERY 12". 

FOR ATTACHING FABRIC TO LINE POST, TOP RAIL OR TOP WIRE. SHALL 

. CAST STEEL GALVANIZED TO ACCOMODATE 3 STRANDS OF BARB 
~ l ~ ~ L ~ R k %  SLOPE0 TO 45: AND VERTICAL ON TOP OF SMNG GATES. 

GALVINIZED STEEL, 12 GUAGE THICK WIRE, 

GATF POSTS SHALL BE 3" O.C. STANDARD HOT GALVINIZED, WEIGHING 
5.79 LBS. PER FOOT. 

Z F  1 5 /90.D.  STANDARD PIPE; WELDED AT ALL JOINTS TO PROVIDE RIGID 
WATERTIGHT CONSTRUCllON. FABRIC SAME AS FENCE. 

ATFS SWlNG G- 2" O.C. STANDARD PIPE Wit4 INTERNAL BRACING 

TYPICAL 3 STRANDS BARBED WIRE 
AROUND TOP TO BE 45* ANGLE. 

4" DIA. SCHED. 40  STEEL PIPE 
BOLLARD. FILL VOID WITH 
CONCRETE AND CROWN AT TOP EXCEPT AT CORNER POSTS AND GATE, 

WHERE BARBED WIRE TO BE VERTICAL. 

FENCE TO BE 100% ERECTED WITHIN TEN(1O) DAYS OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, 
IF TIME FRAME CANNOT BE MET, PLEASE NOTIFY PROJECT SUPERVISOR. 

FENCE STOPS TO BE PLACED ON INSIDE OF COMPOUND PER ACCESS GATE SPECIFICATIONS. 

EARTH OR CONCRETE PAVING 
(SEE SITE PLAN) 2 3/4" 0.0. GALVANIZED FENCE LINE POST 

SITE INTERIOR 

CRUSHED STONE 
FINISHED GRADE 

FENCE TO BE 
CHAIN LINK 

REMOVE 6" TO 8" OF 
TOP SOIL 

CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
CRUSHED STONE TO BE EXTENDED 
BEYOND FENCE 12" TYPICAL /- ,-- GRADE LINE (EXISTING) 

4" OF CRUSHER RUN 
GRADED SMOOTH 

/ 1% SLOPE ----_____ \ 
SLOPE TOP OF FOUNOATlON (TYPICAL) 

BASE TO BE 6" TO 8" OF 
COURSE AGGERGAE 

I--------FOUNDATlON TO BE 1'-0" ROUND x 3'-3" DEEP 12'-0" 
BOLLARD DETAIL 

NOT TO SCALE 1 1 

FENCE DETAIL LINE POLES 
NOT TO SCALE 

ROAD DETAIL 
NOT TO SCALE A -2  



' 
1 
I BLUEGRASS CELLlJLAR SPECIFICATIONS. 

ALL LINES AND ANTENNAS TO BE PROPERLY 
MOUNTED TO TOWER OR STRUCTURE PER 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR GENERAL NOTES 

1 ALL LINES TO BE GROUNDED A T  THE TOP AND 
BASE OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER. 

8c ANTENNA SPECS 

ANTENNA (PRIMARY) 

ANTENNA (SECONDARY) 

240'-0" C/L 
cuimucncu SUPERWSOR 

L=78 6 
A ~ ~ ~ - B B D - B ~ ~ - A ~ T - ~ P  W=10.3 

D=4,6 6 95*, 215*, 335* MR,PTsM 

ALL LINES TO BE GROUNDED AT ENTRANCE OF 
SHELTER BEFORE WAVE GUIDE PORTS. 
(EXTERIOR OF BUILDING) 

TYPE 

TRI - SECTOR 
MOUNT MOUNT (PRIMARY) 

MOUNT (SECONDARY) 

LINES ARE TO BE SECURED TO ICE BRIDGE 

an NUMBER 

3 

WAVE-GUIDE BOOTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL 
LINES (BOTH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE) 

ALL COAX CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE WEATHER PROOFED. 

INVENTORY OF ALL MATERIAL IS  TO BE DONE PRIOR 
TO INSTALLATION B Y  CONTRACTOR. (LIST WILL BE 
PROVIDED) 

TYPE I an 

ALL TRASH AND REFUGE IS TO BE PROPERLY 
DISPOSED OF. 

NUMBER 

CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND HARDLINES INTO BUILDING 12" 
& INSTALL POLYPHASERS AND GROUNDING, PER 
INSTRlJCTlON OF PROJECT SUPERVISOR. 

TlpE SlaE 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MOUNT ANTENNA MOUNTS AT 
TOP OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER B Y  BLlJEGRASS 
CELLlJLAR SPECIFICATIONS. 

NUMBER 

ICE BRIDGE TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED B Y  
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. (Addi t ional  I c e  B r idge  if needed) 

TRAPEZE KIT TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED B Y  
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. 

TYPE 

TRANSMISSION LINE #1 

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL GPS BRACKET & ANTENNAS 
COMPLETE. 

~~~ 

SZE NUMBER 

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL LIGHTING SYSTEM PER FAA 
ADVISORY 7O/746O-1 K CHANGE 2, OBSTRUCTION 
MARKING AND LIGHTING, A MED-DUAL SYSTEM - 
CHAPTERS 4,8(M-DUAL), & 1 2  

SELF SUPPORT TOWER ELEVATION (TYPICAL) 

TOWER HEIGHT & TYPE 

I 1 240'-0" SELF SUPPORT TOWER 

ANTENNA SPECS 

ANTENNA TRANSMISSION LINES SPECS 

I ANDREW I 1-5/8" I 6 I TRANSMISSION LINE I (PRIMARY) 

I I I I  TRANSMISSION LINE 
(SECONDARY) 

DISH SPECS 
MICROWAE/DWOR 

DISH #1 

DISH #2 

DISH MOUNT SPECS 

I l l  
I MOUNT #2 I I l l  

DISH TRANSMISSION LINES 

I TRANSMISSION LINE #2 I I I I 

ANTENNA SYNOPSIS 
* ANTENNAS TO HAVE A 2*E 

* ANTENNA FREQUENCY 880.00 - 890.00 ANTENNA 1 DETAILS I 



I 

3 
-HOISTING GRIP, CONNECT TO 

TOWER WTH AN ANGLE 

COLOR CODING -__ DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

1 12-PORT HATCHPLATE 

I I 
CADWELD CONNECTION /- 

CADWELD CONNECTION / //-CADWELD CONNECTION ~. ............. 
Lo .............. 

COPPER BUSS BAR k '  EXTEND #2 AWG SOLID COPPER 
TINNED WRE FROM BUSS BAR TO 
GROUND RING INSIDE SEAL TIGHT 
IN (2) PLACES. CADD WELD 
CONNECTIONS A MINIMUM 6" 
BELOW FINISHED GRADE, TYPICAL /I GROUND RING 

- 
-CAD WELD CONNECTIONS 

BOOT PORT GROUNDING DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

-CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY & 
INSTALL PROTECTIVE END 
CAPS ON ALL-THREADED ROD r CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY 

& INSTALL GALVANIZED 
METAL CAPS ON ALL 
METAL POSTS- 

CABLE SUPPORT / ICE GUARD TO 
BE 24" GRIP STRUT HEAVY DUTY 
12 GAUGE STEEL, HOT DIPPED 
GALVANIZED, 24"W x 3" DEEP 

GALV. STEEL ANGLE 
2" X 2" X 1/4" 

GALV. STEEL ANGLE 
2" X 2" X 1/4" 

GALV. STEEL ANGLE 
2" X 2" X 1/4" 

-STEEL PIPE 2 1/2" O.D. 
GALVANIZED 

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY & 
INSTALL PROTECTIVE END 
CAPS ON ALL UNISTRUT OR 
ANGLE BRACKETS 

THREAD RODS 

I I  I I  

I '  I 

COAX ENTRY DETAIL POWER SIDE 
(VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER) 
NO SCALE 

I I  I I  

I 1  I I  

I '  I 

COAX ENTRY DETAIL N C  SIDE 
(VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER) 
NO SCALE 

ICE BRIDGE I COAX SUPPORT DETAIL 
NO SCALE 



/ 

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES: 
1) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL UTILITIES FOR 
SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 
2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 

3) GROUND RING TO BE CONTAINED WITH IN THE 
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA. 

4) FENCE TO BE GROUNDED FROM GROUND RING TO ALL 
CORNER POST & GATES. SPACE FENCE GROUNDING 
APPROXIMATELY 2O’-O” O/C. (CAD WELD ALL CONNECTIONS 

5) ALL. GROUND RING CONNECTIONS TO BE AS CLOSE AS 
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENDS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED AS WELL 
AS ”T” CONNECTIONS. ALL CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A 
SWEEPING RADIUS OF 8” MINIMUM. GROUNDING 
CONFIGURATION TO BE IN PARALLEL. 

6) CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF 
ANY RUST, PAINT, DIRT, ETC. TO CREATE A GOOD BOND FOI 
CONDUCTOR. AREA THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED TO BE 
RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING. 

7) PROPERLY GROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY 
EXIST ON EXTERIOR OF EQUIPMENT SHELTER OR CABINET. 

8) WHERE GROUND CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL 
BONDING, STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS ARE REQUIRED AT 
EACH CONNECTING POINT USING LOCK WASHERS. 

9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT UTILITY 
PERSONNEL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS, MAKING SURE THE 
TOWER ALARM IS CONNECTED AND WORKING. A TELEPHONE 
NUMBER FOR THE ALARM MUST BE SUPPLIED. 

IO) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MEG TESTING THE SITE 
AND SUPPLYING OWNER WITH FINAL READINGS IN OWNERS 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

11) IF CONDUIT RUNS BURIED LESS THAN REQUIRED 
DEPTHS, CONTACT BLUEGRASS CELLULAR FOR FLJRTHER 
INSTRUCTIONS 

NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WARNING TAPE IN TRENCHES 
FOR ALL POWER AND TELCO RUNS UNDER GROUND. 
TAPE TO BE INSTALLED 1’-O” ABOVE CONDUIT RUNS. 
(TAKE PICTURES) - - POWER 

- .-is- GAS 

-T- TELEPHONE 

-X- FENCE 

SWITCH (DISCONNECT) 

METER PACK 

SITE PLAN- ELECTRICAL 
SCALE: 3/32”  =I 1’-0” 



1-n H FRAME POSTS TO BE 3" RIGID 
WTH GALVANIZED METAL CAPS 

TOP VIEW NEW 4 GANG 
METER PANEL- :j SLOT NEW METER FOR BLUEGRASS BASE 

- TOP PoslnoN 

CONlRACTOR TO LABEL 
BLUEGRASS METER 

@';.I 

69 
..I 

BE UNlSTRlJT FRAMING ! !  10 10/ ~ 

SUPPORT SYSTEM TO -J 
EXTEND (2) 3" PVC CONDUITS (SCHED. 4D/80 per 
code) FROM SERVICE PANEL TO LOCAL UTILITY POLE 
36" BELOW GRADE, RELO VERIFY LOCATION (SEE 
HUB-BAND DETAIL), VERIFY WITH LOCAL u m m s  
FOR PVC SCHEDlJLE AND RADIUS LIMITATIONS 

NO= 
EXTEND (3) 3/O IN FIRST CONDUIT 
AND ELECTRIC GRADE PULL STRING IN 
SECOND. EXTEND BOTH TO LOCAL 
POWER POLE AND STUB UP 24". CAP 
OFF & SEAL PLJLL STRING CONDUIT 
PROVlDE 20' SCHED 80 & 
WEATHERHEAD 

- FINISHED 
GRADE 

* 
0 
I 

-m 

-0" U.N.O.) 

CONDUIT 

RIGID (10'- 

THREADED 
COLLAR SERVICE BOARD DETAIL 

NO SCALE 
L- 

NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY FlJLL \ 
SIZE HOFFMAN BOX 3'-D" X \ 

3'-0" MINIMUM, WITH %" 
PLYWOOD BACKING INSIDE AND 

NEW 

BOX 
HOFFMAN 

HINGED DOOR I D  
-m 

CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH & 
MOUNT HOFFMAN BOX ON BACK 
SIDE OF SERVlCE PANEL FOR 
FUTURE CELLPACK 

. m 

\ 
* 

\ I ; ;  

7 

EXTEND 4" PVC CONDUIT ISCHED. 40/8D PER I EXTEND 2 !!' PVC CONDUIT (SCHED. 40/80 
PER CODE) fROM NEW TELCO HOFFMAN BOX 
TO TELCO ENTRANCE ON SHELTER 30" BELOW 
FINISHED GRADE. INSERT PtJLL STRING 

CODE) FROM HOFFMAN  BO^ 36" BELOW 
FINISHED GRADE TO EXISTING TELCO FEED 
OUTSIDE OF FENCED COMPOLJND AND STUB UP 

PVC SCHEDULE 40 1 
~~ 

12". VERIFY CONDUIT SIZE WITH LOCAL TELCO 
COMPANY I 

HUB-BAND DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

BACKBOARD DETAIL 
E-2 NO SCALE 



SLOTTED COVER 

FINISHED UL NAME PLATE 

PROTECTIVE 
COVER BOX 

~ 

E- 
LYNCOLE XIT GROUNDING 

(800) 962-2610 

DETAIL 

NOTES: 

>t-- FENCE LINE 

BARE #2 AWG TINNED SOLID COPPER CONDUCTOR 
BURIED 30 IN, BELOW GRADE OR 6 IN, BELOW FROST LINE 
ALL BENDS IN GROUND CONDUCTORS TO BE MADE 
WITH 12 IN. RADIUS OR LARGER 

K2L-1OCS ( SEE DETAIL) 

0 3/4' X 10' DRIVEN ROD 

-__.__.- 

CLIENT / END USER 

BRADFORDSVILLE 

I I 

SOIL DATA PROVIDED BY REFERENCE NUMBER SCALE LTS NUMBER 

PATRIOT ENGINEERING N/A NONE 1 00021 



GENERAL El ECTRICAL NOTES: 
1) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS MTH THE LOCAL UTlLlTlES FOR 
SERVlCE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 
2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 
ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
FOR SERVlCE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERVICE. 
3) GROUND RING TO BE CONTAINED WlTH IN THE 
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA. 

4) FENCE ro BE GROUNDED FROM GROUND RING TO ALL CORNER 
POST & GATES. SPACE FENCE GROUNDING APPROXIMATELY 20'-0" 
O/C. (CAD WELD ALL CONNECTIONS) 

5) ALL GROUND RING CONNECTIONS TO BE AS CLOSE AS 
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENDS WlLL NOT BE PERMITIED AS WELL 
AS "T" CONNECTIONS. ALL CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A 
SWEEPING RADllJS OF 8" MINIMUM. GROUNDING 
CONFIGURATION TO BE IN PARALLEL. 

6) CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF 
ANY RUST, PAINT, DIRT, ETC. TO CREATE A GOOD BOND FOR 
CONDUCTOR. AREA THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED TO BE 
RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING. 

7) PROPERLY GROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY 
EXIST ON EXTERIOR OF EQUIPMENT SHELTER OR CABINET. 

8) WHERE GROUND CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL 
BONDING, STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS ARE REQUIRED AT 
EACH CONNECTING POINT USING LOCK WASHERS. 

9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT UTILITY 
PERSONNEL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS, MAKING SURE THE 
TOWER ALARM IS CONNECTED AND WORKING. A TELEPHONE 
NUMBER FOR THE ALARM MUST BE SUPPLIED. 

10) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MEG TESTING THE SITE 
AND SUPPLYING OWNER WITH FINAL READINGS IN OWNERS 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

m 
CONTRACTOR TO PROVlDE WARNING TAPE IN ALL 
POWER & TELCO TRENCHES, 12" ABOVE 
RUNS, BUT BELOW FINISHED GRADE. 

CONDUIT 

NQIE: 
CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW LYNCOLES GROUNDING 
SPECIFICATIONS WHEN USING THEIR XIT GROUNDING 
RODS. SEE DETAIL SHEET E-4. 

L LYNCOLT XIT GROUNDING ROD TO BE INSTALLED WHERE S H O W  AND TO 
MANUFACnJRERS SPECIFICATIONS. (SEE LYNCOLE SPECIFICATIONS) 

@ GROUNDING RODS 10'-0' LONG x 3/4' COPPER 
BONDED GROUND RODS 

z INSTALL AND PROWDE S W D  BARE TINNED COPPER WRE #2 AWG, GROUND 
RING BELOW GRADE 30'. USE #2 AWG S W D  BARE TINNED COPPER GROUND 
'TAP' CONNECTING CONDUCTORS. (CONNECTIONS FOR ALL TAP 
CONDUCTORS TO BE PARALLEL AND 'CAD WELD' CONNECllONS) 

4 BONDED GROUND TO BE PROWDED TO GROUND RING FOR EACH OF THE 
FOLLOWING BUILDING STEEL. HATCH PLATE, EMERGENCY RECEPTACLE. WAVE 
GUIDE STRUCTURE. FRAME WORK, BUILDING DISCONNECT. 

0 FOR TOWER FRAME GROUNDING. REMOM GALVANIZED COATING COMPLETELY u 
AT SPOT TO 'CAD WELD" TO AND CLEAN. #2 AWG SOUD BARE TINNED 
COPPER CONDUCTOR TO BE CAD WELDED APPROXIMATELY 1 ' 4 .  ABOVE 
FOUNDAllON OR AT FLANGE IF PROWDED BY TOWER MANUFACTURER. 

EXTEND CONDUCTOR TO GROUND RING. RIGHT ANGLES NOT ACCEPTED ALL 
BENDS TO BE SWEEPING. 

SITE PLAN-GROU N DI NG 
SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0" 

E-3 



i /  I \  CAD WELD #2 AWG COPPER BARE 
WIRE TO GROUND RING AND GRDU 
ROD 

I I 

,- u, A 

COPPER GROUND RING 
#2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNE 

ELEVATION 

STONE 
(CRUSHED) 

EXTERIOR GROUND RING 
(l'x 2') 

COPPER BDNDED GROUND 
ROD - lO'-O'x 3/4' 

GROUND ROD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

9 SLOTTED COVE 

FINISHED L NAME PLATE 

ROTECTIVE 
COVER BOX 

CONNECTION 

GRAVEL BACKF 

L-SHAPE MODEL 
LYNCOLE XIT GROUNDING 

(800) 962-261 0 

LYNCOLE XIT ROD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

/ 

TYPICAL EACH POST 

24" 

ICE BRIDGE/COAX SUPPORT 
POSTS, 3" O/D 

- EXTEND #2 AWG BARE TINNED 
COPPER WIRE TO GROUND RING 

FINISHED GRADE 

#2 AWG BARE TINNED COPPER 
WIRE TO GROUND RING. (ALL 

TO B E  CADD 

~ 12" COAX SUPPORT DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

EXTEND #2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNED 
COPPER WIRE FROM SERVlCE METER 
TO SEPERATE GROUND ROD 

RING, CADD WELD CONNECTIONS AT CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A BOND 
A 

WIRE, 
CAL EACH 

RING 

GRADE 

10'-0"X 3/4" COPPER 
GROUNG ROD GROUNG ROD 

10'-0" MINIMUM SEPARATION 
I 
/ 

/ 

SERVICE BOARD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

E-4 



1 0’- 0” NOTE: I f  If CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
GENERATOR CONDUIT STUB-UP 

I HOLES TO VERIFY GENERATOR IS 
CENTERED ON PAD 

LEAVE STUB UP AREA 
FOR CONDUIT RUNS 
SEE GENERATOR DETAILS 

LEAVE HOLE FOR 

CONDUIT STUB UP - #4 A T  12 ”  

EACH WAY 

#4 CONTlNlJOllS 

AROUND PER1 

OF PAD 

FOUNDATION DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

I EQUIPMENT SHELTER 7 
6x6 WWF - D 8 / D 8  

f I 

\ / / I  3”H ~ - ft4 REBAR FIN I SHED 
GRADE 

‘I I I! -4 /I / / #3 TIES Q 24” O/C 

/ /  
(TYPICAL) 

= I  03 

#4 A T  1 2 ”  

EACH WAY 

#4 CONTlNlJOlJS 

AROUND PERIMETER 

OF PAD 

#4 REBAR Q 

6” X 5’-O” X 5I-Q” 
CONCRETE STOOP MTH 
SLOPE AT y4’) PER 1’-0” 

FOUNDATION DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

SHELTER DOOR 

/- EXPANSION JOINT 

7 
1’-0” o/c 

APPROX. 6” STEP UP FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR 
TO SHELTER FLOOR ELEVATION TO BE 1’-0” 

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 5 ’ 4 ”  

BUILD UP AREA UNDER 
STOOP WITH COMPACTED 
GRAVEL 

CONCRETE STOOP DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

SHELTER FOUNDATION PLAN 
NO SCALE 

- SHELTER FLOOR 

-SHELTER FOUNDATION 

I 
SHEET NL 

s- 1 

W 

a 
u) - 

BER 
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067627 ENG I NE SEW ICE CONNECT IONS 

INLET L I P  GAS 1 314 '  NPT COUPLING 
INLET NATURAL GAS = 3/4' NPT COUPLING 
OIL DRAIN = 1/2' NPT COUPLING 
EXHAGST OUTLET - EXHAUST MANIFOLDS AS SHWN 

ON OPEN SET. 3' OD MUFFLER 
OUTLET VITH ENCLOSURE 

RECOMMENCED FUEL/ELECTRICAL STUB-UPS 
( SEE TOP V I E W  

STONE GUARD 
SEE NOTE 13 

577.3 C22.75'1 
STONE GUARD 

515.3 
C20.31'1 

AREA UNDER 
CGNNEC TICN 185.3 

. STUB-UP 

BCX C7 32'1 

NOTE Si 
INSIDE DESCRIPTICN 

AC L O A D  LEAD CONDUIT (RIGHT) F- ( LEf  T~~ 1. CCNTRCL PANEL MAY BE ROTATED 180' I N  EITHER DIRECTION. 
2. STANDARD 20A GFCI DUPLEX OUTLET - 120VAC REQUIRED. 
3. CONNECTION POINTS FOR CONTROL WIRES PROVIDED I N  AC 

4, EXHAUST MUFFLER SLPPGRT BRAtKEiS SUPPLIED YITH OPTILNAL ENCLflSURE 
5. 12 VOLT NEGATI'JE GROUND SYSTEM. 

CONNECTION PANEL. 
ADDITIONAL STUB UP AREA FOR 
120VAC GFCI OUTLET,(STANDARD 
SLOCK HEATER.BAiTERY 
AND OTHER 120 V A C  OPTIONS). L 6. 2. 5' I .  D. FLEX EXHAUST, STANDARD WITH ENCLOSCRE 

UNITS, OPTIONAL WITHCUT 
7. MAIN L INE CIRCUIT BREAKER (MLCB) AND AC LOAD LEAD 

CONNECT I ON. 
8. REHOVAaLE BLAhK PANEL FOR CPTIONAL 2nd MAIN L INE 

CIRCUIT BREAKER. 
9. OPTIONAL ENCLXL'RE. 
10.DCCRS MUST BE ABLE TO OPEN 90 DEG. TO 3E RENOVED. 
11 STUB-UPS1 

STANDARD BASE TANK REQUIRES ALL STUB-UPS TO 3E 
GUTSIDE OR I N  THE REAR TANK STUB-UP AREA. 

I 
795 C31.30'1 

STUB-L'P 
AREA 

I 

SYSTEM SET UP YITH OUTSIDE STUB-GPS 
(SEE RIGHT SIDE VIEW). 

t i  I .  I 0 1 C10.16'3 
258.1 

1 V *  * I /  - 
I 

12. A OR A' IS THE STUB UP AREA UNDER THE MLCB, DEPENDING 
ON CIRCUIT BREAKER LOCATION. AREA B IS STUB UP 
AVAILA3LE FER UNITS WITH A BASE TANK. 

71.1 J 
C2 30'1 

LNITSi FIF) CINCHES! 

13.STCNE GUARD AND AIR DUCT ADAPTER STANDARD WITH OPEN 
SET ONLY. MTG C ! E S  

ARZA 
12 b CHART 

14,SEE DRAWING CC3850 FOR DUCT REHOVAL. REWCVAL CF FRCNi 
DbCT WILL PRCVIDE ACCESS TO MCFFLER FOR SERVICING. 

*NOTE, DINENSICNS TO THE CENTER OF EXHAUST FLANGE SHOULD a E  
USE3 AS A RE?E?ENCS WHEN EXHAUST SYSTEM IS N M  ORCERED 
APPLIES TO OPEN SEI OIVLY 

*EXHAUST P:?E 
CPEN SET CNLY 7 

- uc 

77 r :3 :: 

7 

t 1 -  
I 

I I i  

4 2 L  D I R E C T  DRIVE 
ACOUSTIC ENCLCISURE 

I 
3 U G  NE. REV 

067627 ISSUE DATE: 11/13/07 



1) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EQUIPMENT PICK UP 
DELIVERY TO SITE, ERECTION OF TOWER, AND CRANE SET, ALL COSTS 
INCURRED. 

2) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE SITE PRIOR 
TO BIDDING AND REVIEWING EXISTING STRUCTURES OR UTILITIES THAT 
MIGHT BE LOCATED ON OR AROUND THE COMPOUND THAT COULD 
INTERFERE. 

3) 
AUTHORITIES NECESSARY FOR INSPECTIONS IF REQUIRED, PLEASE PROWDE 
AMPLE NOTICE. 

4) 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MATERIALS TESTING, PLEASE PROWDE AMPLE 
NOTICE. 

5) 
WITH FINAL TEST RESULTS ON ALL MATERIALS TESTING. IF ANY 
PROBLEMS ARE FOUND PRIOR TO FINAL RESULTS PLEASE NOTIFY A&E 
OR OWNER IMMEDIATELY. 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING LOCAL 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING PERSONS 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE OWNER 

6) 
PROPERTY, AND REPAIRING OR REPLACING WHAT IS NECESSARY 
TO OWNERS APPROVAL 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ADJOINING 

7) 
CONSTRUCTION STARTING, ANY PROBLEMS OR CHANGE FOUND 
CONTACT ALE OR OWNER TO VERIFY. 

8)  

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TEMPORARY LIGHTING 
ON THE TOWER AND CONTACTING PROPER AUTHORITIES IF ANY 
LIGHTING PROBLEMS OCCUR, ALL FINAL LIGHTING TO BE MOUNTED ON 
TOWER DURING CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY OWNER WHEN TOWER HAS 
REACHED FINAL HEIGHT. 

9) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ON SITE WORK 
MEANS AND METHODS. 

10) 
REPRESENTATIVES, OR SUB-CONTRACTOR, ANY SUB-CONTRACTOR 
EMPLOYEES OR REPRESENTATIVES, WILL CONFORM TO ALL LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO THE WORK BEING PERFORMED, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO. ALL OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND 
HEALTH ACT ('OSHA') STANTES AND REGULATIONS AS WELL AS 

CONTRACTOR, ANY CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEES OR 

ALL OTHER FlkERAL,'STATE AND/OR LOCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO THE WORK BEING PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR. 

11) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL SITE 
DRAINAGE, AND PROWDING SILT AND EROSION CONTROL NECESSARY 
TO MAINTAIN ANY RUN OFF. 

12) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SEED AND STRAW 
WORK NECESSARY TO REPAIR DAMAGED AREAS. 

13) CONTRACTOR TO GRADE SMOOTH OR REPAIR ANY POT HOLES OR 
DITCHING ON PROPERTY OR ROAD THAT HAS OCCURRED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. 

14) CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES REGARDING BUILD OUT ON FIBREBOND 
EQUIPMENT SHELTERS TO INCLUDE: 

* INSTALLING THE DOOR CANOPY & BOND TO DOOR FRAME 

* INSTALLING EXTERIOR LIGHT ON WALL DETERMINED BY PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR AND PHOTOCELL REQUIREMENTS 

INSTALLING INTRUDER ALARMS 

CHECK OPERATIONS OF DOOR AND DOOR HARDWARE 

ADJUST WEATHERSTRIPPING ON DOORS AS NEEDED 

INSPECT ROOF FOR DAMAGE AND POSSIBLE LEAKS 

INSPECT INTERIOR FINISH FOR IMPERFECTIONS AND REPAIR AS NEEDED 
CHECK OPERATION OF LIGHTS AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS 

INSTALL GUllER SYSTEM 

CHECK OPERATION OF ENWRONMENTAL CONTROLS AND HVAC UNITS 

INSTALL AND PAINT SHELTER TIE-DOWNS TO MATCH 

17) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CRANE OPERATIONS IN ORDER TO 
SET FIBREBOND BUILDING. COORDINAE BUILDING DELIVERY DATE THROUGH 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR. 

18) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR O f f  LOADING AND STACKING OF 
TOWER WHEN APPLICABLE. 

19) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MOUNTING ALL LINES AND ANTENNAS. 

20) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLMNG AND INSTALLING ICE 
BRIDGE. 

21) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING PROPANE TANK DELIVERY 
AND HOOK-UP. PREFERRED SUPPLIERS ARE EMPIRE & AMERIGAS 
22) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE CLEANING OF THE 
INSIDE OF THE BUILDING WITH THE PROJECT SUPERWSOR AFTER THE SITE 
HAS BEEN TURNED OVER TO THE OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT AND ALL 
NRN-UP PROCEDURES HAVE BEEN COMPLETED. THIS WILL INCLUDE 
SUPPLMNG A 30 GALLON TRASHCAN, 30 GALLON TRASH BAGS, BROOM, 
DUST PAN AND DOORMAT FOR BUILDING. 

23) GC TO VERIFY ALL BLUEGRASS CELLULAR EQUIPMENT DIMENSIONS L 
SPECIFICATIONS WITH MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS, (FIBREBOND, GENERAC, 
EASTPOINTE ETC.) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ADDRESS ANY ISSUES WITH 
PROJECT SUPERVISOR BEFORE WORK BEGINS. 

24) ALL WAREHOUSE MATERIAL (LINES, ANTENNAS, MOUNTING HARDWARE, 
GENERATOR, TOWER FOUNDATION KIT. ETC.) WILL NEED TO BE PICKED UP 
BY GC. 

25) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING GENERATOR START-UP 
WITH CONTACT SCOTT ANDERSON (EVAPAR) 502-267-6315 

26) GC TO LABEL BLUEGRASS CELLULAR METER WITH NAME PLATE ON 
METER BACKBOARD. 

27) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL FENCING. 

28) ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS TO BE REMOMD BY GC 

29) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLMNG FOR ELECTRICAL SERWCE 
AND PAYlNG NECESSARY FEES REQUIRED. 

30) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLMNG & INSTALLING PROTECTIVE 
END CAPS ON ANY EXPOSED THREADED ROD OR UNISTRUT USED ON SITE. 
VERIFY PIPE WITH PROJECT SUPERVISOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

31) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVlNG A CERTIFIED 
ELECTRICIAN HOOK UP THE EATERIES (IMMEDIATU-Y) AFTER 
POWER HAS BEEN TURNED UP AT THE SITE, PREVENTING THE 

32) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RUNNING (CATS) FROM THE 
GENERATOR ALARM PANEL MOUNTED ON THE SIDE OF THE 
TRANSFER SWITCH (BY THE CONTRACTOR), THROUGH THE 
TRANSFER SWITCH AND UP TO THE EXISTING CONDUIT BESIDE THE 
A/C POWER FAIL RELAY. THE (CAT5) WILL BE PULLED THROUGH 
EXISTING CONDUIT AROUND THE SHELTER AND EXTENDED TO THE 
ALARM BLOCK. THERE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM 3'-0' OF (CAT5) 
LEFT HANGING ON EACH END FOR THE CELL TECH TO HOOK UP 
THE GENERATOR ALARMS. 

33) GC MUST SUBMIT A COPY OF THE BUILDING PERMIT AND 
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE TO THE PROJECT SUPERVISOR PRIOR TO 
RECEIVING (NTP) TO BEGIN CONSTRUCTION (NO EXCEPTIONS). 

34) GC MUST DISPLAY FCC TOWER REGISTRATION NUMBER AND 
EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS ON 3'-0 X 4'-0' MINIMUM WOODEN 
BACKBOARD SOMEWERE ON SITE LOCATION PRIOR TO BREAKING 
GROUND. 

34) GC MUST DISPLAY FCC TOWER REGISTRATION NUMBER AND 
EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS ON 3'-0 X 4'-0' MINIMUM WOODEN 
BACKBOARD SOMEWERE ON SITE LOCATION PRIOR TO BREAKING 
GROUND. 

G L FX- 

1) 
ROADS AND PARKING AREAS TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED 
TO OWNERS SATISFACTION. 

2) PREPARATION FOR FILL 
REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS, WET AND UNSATISFACTORY SOIL 
MATERIALS, TOPSOIL, VEGETATION, AND HARMFUL MATERIALS 
FROM SURFACE OF GROUND PRIOR TO PLOWING. STRIPPING, 
PLACING FILLS OR BREAKING UP OF SLOPED SURFACES 
GREATER THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 4 HORIZONTAL SO MATERIAL 
FOR FILL WILL BOND TO EXISTING SURFACE. WHEN 
AREA TO RECEIVE FILL HAS A DENSITY LESS THAN 
REQUIRED, BREAK UP GROUND SURFACE TO DEPTH 
REQUIRED, AERATE, MOISTURE - CONDITION, OR PULVERIZE 
SOIL AND RECOMPACT TO REQUIRED DENSITY. 

ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES. STRUCTURES, 

3) BACK FILLING 
- EXCAVATED AREA SHALL BE CLEARED FROM STONES OR 
CLODS OVER 2 1/2" MAXIMUM DIAMETER - SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS OF 6" AND COMPACTED TO 
A 95% STANDARD PROCTOR, USE A 90% 
PROCTOR IN GRASSED /LANDSCAPED AREAS WHERE 
REQUIRED. - SHALL BE APPROMD MATERIALS CONSISTING OF SANDY 
CLAY, GRAML AND SAND, SOFT SHALE, EARTH OR LOAM. 
CONSULT OWNER PRIOR TO FILL BEING ADDED. 

4) 
AND ALL COMPACTING TEST TO BE COMPLETED TO SPEC'S 
ALL COMPACTING RESULTS TO BE NRNED OVER TO OWNER. 

ALL MATERIAL FOR FILL TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER 

AFTER COMPLETION OF BELOW GRADE EXCAVATING, 
%EA To BE CLEANED AND CLEARED OF ANY UNSUiTABLE 
MATERIALS, 
FORTH. 

6) ANY EXCAVATING IN WHICH CONCRETE IS TO BE PLACED 
SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALLY HORIZONTAL ON UNDISTURBED 
AND UNFROZEN SOIL AND BE FREE OF ANY LOOSE MATERIAL 
AND EXCESS GROUND WATER. 

7) IF SOUND SOIL IS NOT REACHED AT DESIGNATED 
EXCAVATION DEPTH, THE POOR SOIL IS TO BE EXCAVATED 
TO ITS FULL DEPTH AND EITHER REPLACED WITH 
MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL OR THE 
EXCAVATION TO BE FILLED WITH THE SAME QUALITY 
CONCRETE SPECIFIED FOR THE FOUNDATION. PLEASE 
NOTIFY THE PROJECT SUPERVISOR AND THEY WILL H A M  
A 3RD PARTY ENGINEERING FIRM CONTACT YOU WITH 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

SUCH AS TRASH, DEBRIS, VEGETATION AND SO 

8) MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL OR 
CONCRETE OF THE SAME QUALITY SPECIFIED FOR THE 
FOUNDATIONS TO BE USED IF EXCAVATION EXCEEDED THE 
O M i U  REQUIRED DEPTH. FOR STABILIZATION OF THE 
BOTTOM OF THE EXCAVATION, CRUSHED STONE MAY BE 
USED. STONE, IF USED, SHALL NOT BE USED AS COMPILING 
CONCRETE THICKNESS. PLEASE NOTIFY THE PROJECT 
SUPERWSOR AND THEY WILL HAVE A 3RD PARTY 
ENGINEERING FIRM CONTACT YOU WITH RECOMMENDATIONS. 

9) EXCAVATION TO COMPOUND TO INCLUDE WEED CONTROL MAT. 

10) SITE TO HAVE PROPER DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL 

11) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OF ALL AREAS DISTURBED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION. (EXCAVATING ISSUES) 

(CROWNED FORMATION) 

- 
KEYNOTE 

INSPEC. SLEEVE / GRND ROD 

CAD WRD CONNECTION 
@ INSPECTION SLEEVE 

LL] TRANSFORMER 

LIGHTNING SUPPRESSOR 
SWITCH (DISCONNECT) 

& METER PACK 

___P___ POWER - GAS LINE - WATER LINE 
+S-. SANITARY SEWER 

T- TELEPHONE 

X- FENCE 

I' 

STORM SEWER DRAIN 

I "CALL BEFORE YOU DIG" 
THE CONTRACTOR'S ATTDJTION IS DIRECTED TO THE UTILITY PROTECTION CENTER, PHONE 
811 IN KENTUCKY, WlCH WAS ESTABUSHED TO PROWDE ACCURATE LOCATIONS OF 
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE UTILITY PROTECTION CENTER 
e HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY coNsmucnoN ON THIS PROJECT. ALL NEW SERWCE 
AND GROUNDING TRENCHES PROWDE A WARNING TAPE 0 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE. 

General 1 Notes 1 15) INSTALL CONCRETE PADS FOR BUILDING, PROPANE TANK. 
GENERATOR PAD. 

16) INSTALL ELECTRIC AND GROUND FIELD FOR COMPOUND. 
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Dennis N. Helms, P.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT 

5 

15 N.E. 3rd Street 
Washington, Indiana 47501 

Phone: 812-257-0950 
Fax: 81 2-257-0953 

Email: landmark97@shcglobal.net 

Directions to the Site 
From the County Seat of Marion County, Kentucky 

Bradfordsville Site 

From the intersection of U.S. Highway 68 (Main Street) and Kentucky Highway 49 
(Proctor Knott Avenue) in downtown Lebanon, Kentucky: travel south on Kentucky 
Highway 49 for 7.4 miles to Kentucky Highway 1157, which is about 1.8 miles west of 
Bradfordsville; turn right onto Kentucky Highway 1157 and travel south for 0.7 miles to 
the tower site on the right or west side of the highway in a pasture near a barn. The 
address of the site is 5210 Highway 1157, Lebanon, Kentucky 40033. 

%aaw fl dLeQYnb i 
Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386 

T * N .  21, zoro 
Date 

mailto:landmark97@shcglobal.net


Site Name: Bradfordsville 

OPTION TO LEASE AND LEASE AGREEMENT 

1. 

OPTION TO LEASE RIEAL PROPERTY 

THIS OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY (the “Option Agreement”) is made and 

entered into this day o h k & , - ,  2002 ,  by and between Manuel Marlow, single, whose 

mailing address is 5690 Highway 1 157, Lebanon, KY 40033 (the “Optionor (s)” and Kentucky RSA 4 

Cellular General Partnership, d/b/a Bluegrass Cellular, a Kentucky general partnership with principal 

office and place of business at 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701 (the “Optionee”). 

-. 

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) is the owner of certain real property located in Marion County, 

Kentucky as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference (the “Property”); and 

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) wishes to grant to the Optionee, and the Optionee wishes to 

obtain from the Optionor(s), an option to lease the Property upon the terms and conditions set forth 

herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and 

valuable consideration, the mutuality, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 

parties hereto do agree as follows. 



Site Name: Bradfordsville 

1. In consideration of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($1,800.00) paid by the Optionee to the Optionor(s) (the “Option Consideration”), the 

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Optionor(s), the Optionor(s) 

hereby grants to the Optionee an exclusive and irrevocable option to lease the Property 

(the “Option”), upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, upon the exercise 

of the Option at any time before 4:00 p.m. prevailing time on 

// a// , (the “Option Period”) as set forth in Paragraph 5 thereof. 

2. The parties hereto anticipate that the Property comprises approximately a 

One Hundred Foot by One Hundred Foot area, and that a right of way will be given 

by the Optionor(s) for the purposes of ingress and egress throughout the term of the 

lease. The Optionee shall obtain an accurate survey of the Property by a registered 

land surveyor licensed in the Commonwealth of Kentucky at the sole expense of the 

Optionee. A copy of the survey shall be provided to the Optionor(s). The description 

of the Property shall include the number of acres determined by the surveyor. The 

Optionee shall obtain said survey within a reasonable time following the date of the 

Option Agreement. 

3. During the term of the Option, the Optionee may enter onto the Property at its own 

risk to obtain soil samples and to bore soil for the purposes of determining the 

suitability of the Property for a communications tower. 

4. Upon the Optionee’s proper exercise of the Option in accordance with Paragraph 5 

hereof, the Optionor(s) shall be deemed to have immediately executed, acknowledged 

and delivered to the Optionee the Lease Agreement contained in Section I1 hereof. 

The description of the Property shall be that determined by the registered land 

surveyor in accordance with Paragraph 2 hereof. 
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S. If the Optionee elects to exercise the Option in accordance with the terms hereof, 

notice of such election shall be deemed sufficient if personally delivered or sent by 

registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address of the Optionor(s) 

set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. 

6. The Optionor(s) agrees not to sell, lease or offer for sale or lease the Property during 

the term of this Option or my renewal or extension of the Option. 

7. In the event the Optionee fails to exercise the Option as set forth herein (unless such 

failure is due to the discovery of a defect in the Property or other matter unsatisfactory 

to the Optionee), the Optionor(s) shall have the right to retain the Option 

Consideration. 

8. The Optionee may assign this Option with written consent of the Optionor(s), which 

consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and upon any assignment such assignee 

shall have all the rights, remedies and obligations as if it were the original Optionee 

hereunder. From and after any such assignment, the term “Optionee” shall refer to 

such assignee. 

9. Each party hereto shall bear any and all of its own expenses in connection with the 

negotiation, execution or settlement of this Option. 

10. Risk of loss with respect to the Property during the term of this Option and during the 

term of the lease shall be upon the Optionor(s). If, during the term of the Option, any 

portion of the Property shall be acquired by public authority under the right or threat of 

eminent domain, the Optionee may, at its sole option, either (i) exercise the 

3 
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Option, and in such event, all sums received from the public authority by the 

Optionor(s) by reason of the taking of a portion of the Property shall reduce the rent 

due under the lease, or (ii) terminate this Option and thereupon the Optionor(s) shall 

be obligated to return to the Optionee the full amount of the Option Consideration 

previously paid to the Optionor(s) in “good and collected funds.” 

11. The parties hereto represent to each other that neither has engaged any broker to 

represent their interests in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, and 

each agrees to indemnify the other against any and all claims made by any brokers 

engaged or purported to be engaged by the other for brokerage commissions or fees in 

connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. 

12. The Optionor(s) represents, warrants and covenants to the Optionee that the 

Optionor(s) has not caused or permitted, and shall not cause or permit, and to the best 

of Optionor(s)’ knowledge no other person has caused or permitted any hazardous 

material (as defined by any applicable federal, state or local law, rule or regulation) to 

be brought upon, placed, held, located or disposed of at the Property. In the event any 

such contamination occurs for which the Optionee becomes legally liable, the 

Optionor(s) shall indemnify the Optionee against all claims, damages, judgments, 

penalties and costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, which Optionee 

may incur. 

13. This Option Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be 

construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

4 
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14. For the purposes of giving notice as permitted or required herein, the address of the 

Optionor(s)shall be: 5690 Highway 1157, Lebanon, KY 40033; the Optionee’s 

address shall be: 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701. Any inquiry by the 

Optionor to the Optionee regarding the terms and conditions of the Option Agreement 

or Lease Agreement, or otherwise related to the Option Agreement or Lease 

Agreement, shall be made in writing and submitted to the attention of the Optionee’s 

Lease Administrator at the above address. 

15. The Optionee shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to record this Option in the 

Office of the Clerk of the County Court of Marion County, Kentucky. 

16. In the event the Optionee elects to exercise the Option to lease the Property, the terms 

of the Lease Agreement ((‘Lease Agreement” or “Lease”) shall become immediately 

effective upon such exercise and shall be as follows. 

1. The term of the Lease shall commence on the date that the Optionor(s) 

receives proper notice that the Optionee has exercised the Option, pursuant to 

Paragraph 5 therein. The initial term shall expire five (5) year(s) fi-om the 

commencement date of the Lease Agreement and shall include six (6) 

additional five (5)-year terms per the Lease Agreement. Optionee may, by 

providing written notice at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the 

original or any renewal Lease term, elect to unilaterally terminate this Lease at 

the end of any original or renewal Lease term. Such notice must be 

5 
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personally delivered or sent via registered or certified mail, r e m  receipt 

requested, to the address of the Optioner(s) set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. 

The Lease amount shall be adjusted at the end of each term by an increase of 

- 12%. 

2. The Optionee shall pay to the Optionor(s) rent for the Property in the sum of 

Four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($4,800.00) yearly, to 

be paid in advance. All rent payments shall be personally delivered or mailed 

to the Optionor(s) at the address set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. Any check 

payment of the rent due under the Lease shall be payable to the order of 

Optionor(s). 

3. The Optionee shall be entitled to use and occupy the Property for the purpose 

of erecting, maintaining and operating a communications tower and 

communications facilities thereon and for all such other uses as Optianee may, 

in its sole discretion, deem necessary in connection therewith. 

4. The Optionor(s) shall be responsible for the payment of all real estate taxes 

which shall be assessed against the Property during the term of the lease. The 

Optionee shall pay all charges for heat, water, gas, electricity, sewer use 

charges and any other utility used or consumed on the Property. The Optionee 

shall, at its own cost and expense, maintain and keep in full force and effect 

during the term of the lease public liability insurance with coverage in the 

mount  of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) per person for bodily 

injury, disease, or death and shall maintain property insurance on any property 

the Optionee located on the Property. 

6 
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5. The Optionee may assign the lease. The Optionee may sublet all or part of the 

space on the tower or ground space. 

6 .  The Optionor(s) covenants that upon the Optionee’s payment of the rent 

agreed upon herein, as well as Optionee’s observing and performing all of the 

covenants and conditions contained in the Lease, the Optionee may peacefully 

and quietly enjoy the Property subject to the terms and conditions set forth in 

the Lease. 

7. The Optionee agrees to maintain an access road in a passable manner for the 

term of the lease. 

8. Optionee’s Payment of Taxes, Fees and Assessments. Optionee shall pay 

directly to the applicable federal, state or local governmental unit or agency 

(“Governmental Entity”) or to Optionor if Optionor is invoiced by such 

Governmental Entity, all taxes, fees, assessments or other charges assessed by 

any Governmental Entity directly against Optionee’s Equipment andor 

Optionee’s use of the Facility. Optionee shall also pay to Optionor Optionee’s 

Pro Rata Share of all taxes, fees, assessments or charges including, but not 

limited to, personal property taxes attributable to Optionee’s equipment and 

antenna(s), municipal franchise fees, use fees, municipal application fees, 

installation fees and increases thereof. “Pro Rata Share” shall mean the 

fiaction of decimal equivalent of dividing one (1) by the total number of then 

existing users occupying a tower on the last day of the applicable calendar 

year. 

7 
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17. This Option and L,ease Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto 

and no modification or amendment shall be binding upon any party unless made in writing and 

signed by each of the parties hereto. 

18. TJpon the termination or other end of this Lease Agreement, Optionee shall have the right to 

remove any and all of its property (real or personal) fiom the Property regardless of whether or 

not such property may be considered a fixture thereto. 

19. Upon abandonment of the property, Optionee shall have thirty (30) days to dismantle and 

remove the cellular antenna tower and any/all equipment located on Optionor’s property. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 
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EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT(S) 

IN WITNESS WHE',REOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and afExed their 

respective seals. 

P V d  m d  
Date: /a Date: 

("Optionor(s)") ("Optioneet') 

By: Manuel Marlow 
Property Owner (s) 

By: Ron Smith 
Authorized Representative 

9 
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The foregoing acknowledged before me this 

. to be hisher free act and deed. 

I__ 

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE 

My c o d s s i o n  expires: 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF HARDIN 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this & day of&Epg&g - , 
2002,  by Ron Smith, to be his free act and deed. 

ion expires: /-dz/-/3 

This instrument prepared by: 

Louisville, KY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 

10 
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Michael E. Brodshow 
300 Settles Rand 
Lebonon, KY 40055 
PYA Mop NO. 074-023-01 

Tucker Fmlly Fonns 
c/o mamas T. Tucker 

Lexington, KY 40589 
PVA Mop NO. 074-023-04 
3800 Mer East 

Michosl E. Bradshow 
300 Satties Rood 
Lebanon, KY 40033 
PVA Mop Na 074-0.70-01 

North 

The locoilon of the boundorles shown ore opproximote, 
and infomotion they ore on based file In upon the oerlol office photogrophs of the Property and 

Voluotion Admlnlstrotor of Morion Counts Kentucky 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ’ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ , ~ ~ ~  
i hereby certify thot the Infomotion shown is correct 
to the best of my knowledge; and i t  is In occwdonce 
with the records found in the ofiice of the Property 
Valuotlon Admlnistrotw of Morion Counts Kentucky on 

fi a 

, 

“- 

4 
2 

-- 
SHEET NO. 

1 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY RSA #4 CELLULAR 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE 
(BRADFORDSVILLE) IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #4 
(MARION) OF THE COMMONWEALTH 
OF KENTUCKY 

GENERAL PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CASE NO. 2010-00047 

AFFIDAVIT OF HOLLY C. WALLACE 

I, Holly C. Wallace, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. My name is Holly C. Wallace and I am a member of the Kentucky Bar 

Association. I am legal counsel to Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership and am 

submitting this affidavit in conjunction with the above referenced matter. 

2. In order to demonstrate compliance with 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(1) & (in), Exhibit 

1 identifies, with the exception of the individuals identified in paragraphs 4, 5 ,  6 ,7  & 8 ,  the 

names of tlie residentdtenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower who 

have been: (i) notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, 

by United States Certified Mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket 

number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request 

intervention, 

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a copy of the United States Certified Mail return receipt 

that demonstrates proof of service of tlie written notice of the proposed construction upon: (1) 

Michael E. Bradshaw; (2) Tucker Family Fa rm c/o Thomas T. Tucker; and (3) Billy Cox; 

4. Affiant attempted to serve written notice of the proposed construction upon Carl 

S. Gribbins c/o Juan Aridres (see Exhibit 1) via United States Certified Mail pursuant to 807 

KAR 5:063 §1(1)(1) & (in). Service of the written notice of the proposed construction to Carl S. 



Gribbiiis c/o Juan Aiidres was attempted via United States Certified Mail and was returned 

marked "Return to Sender - Unclaimed." (See attached Exhibit 3) Therefore, another copy of the 

written notice of proposed construction was sent to Carl S. Gribbins c/o Juan Andres via United 

States First Class Mail. (See Exhibit 1 .) 

5.  Affiant attempted to serve written notice of tlie proposed construction upon 

Manuel Marlow (see Exhibit 1) via TJnited States Certified Mail pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 

Ej 1 (1)(1) & (m). Service of the written notice of the proposed construction to Manuel Marlow 

was attempted via Uiiited States Certified Mail and was returned marked "Return to Sender - 

Unclaimed." (See attached Exhibit 4) Therefore, another copy of the written notice of proposed 

construction was sent to Manuel Marlow via United States First Class Mail. (See Exhibit 1 .) 

6. Affiant attempted to serve written notice of the proposed construction upon Old 

Liberty Cemetery Committee (see Exhibit 1) via TJnited States Certified Mail pursuant to 807 

KAR 5:063 Ej 1 (1)(1) & (m). Service of the writteii notice of the proposed construction to Old 

Liberty Cemetery Committee was atteinpted via United States Certified Mail and was returned 

marked "Return to Sender - TJnclairned." (See attached Exhibit 5 )  Therefore, another copy of the 

written notice of proposed construction was sent to Old Liberty Cemetery Committee via United 

States First Class Mail. (See Exhibit 1 .) 

7.  Affiant attempted to serve written notice of tlie proposed construction upon John 

R. and Mary J. Blake (see Exhibit 1) via United States Certified Mail pursuant to 807 KAR 

5:063 Ej 1( 1)(1) & (m). Service of the written notice of the proposed construction to John R. and 

Mary J. Blake was attempted via TJnited States Certified Mail and was returned marked "Return 

to Sender - Unclaimed." (See attached Exhibit 6) Therefore, another copy of the written notice 

of proposed coiistructioii was sent to John R. and Mary J. Blake via United States First Class 

Mail. (See Exhibit 1 .) 



8. Affiant attempted to serve written notice of the proposed construction upon Mary 

Jean Wiser Committee (see Exhibit 1) via United States Certified Mail pursuant to 807 KlAR 

5:063 §1( l)(l) & (m). Service of the written notice of the proposed construction to Mary Jean 

Wiser was attempted via United States Certified Mail and was returned marked "Return to 

Sender - Unclaimed." (See attached Exhibit 7) Therefore, another copy of the written notice of 

proposed construction was sent to Mary Jean Wiser via United States First Class Mail. (See 

Exhibit 1 .) 

Further Affiant saith not. 

., 
Holly C. Wallace 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTTJCKY ) 
)SS: 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 

., 20 10. 

771 882-1 
2 1964-26 



N 

w - E  
Darren L. Helms, P.L.S., PRESIDENT 
Dennis N. Helms, P.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT 

s 
15 N.E. 3rd Street 

Washington, Indiana 47501 
Phone: 812-257-0950 

Fax: 81 2-257-0953 
Email: landmark97@sbcglobal.net 

Landowner and Adiacent Landowner List 

Bluegrass Cellular, Inc. 
Bradfordsville Site 

Marion County, Kentucky 

Billy Cox 
4865 Hwy. 11 57 
Lebanon, KY 40033 

Mary Jean Wiser 
5039 Hwy. 1157 
Lebanon, KY 40033 

John R. and Mary J. Blake 
5039 Hwy. 11 57 
Lebanon, KY 40033 

Tucker Family Farms 
c/o Thomas T. Tucker 
3800 Brier East 
Lexington, KY 40589 

Old Liberty Cemetery Committee 
5960 Hwy. 1157 
Lebanon, KY 40033 

Michael E. Bradshaw 
300 Settles Road 
Lebanon. KY 40033 

Carl S .  Gribbins 
c/o Juan Andres 
51 60 Hwy. 11 57 
Lebanon. KY 40033 

Manuel Marlow 
5690 Hwy. 1157 
Lebanon, KY 40033 

c M n n  ;Q.4--LLvw L 

Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386 

- 
3 P M .  2% 2 O l O  

Date 

mailto:landmark97@sbcglobal.net


February 12,20 10 

Michael E. Bradshaw 
300 Settles Road 
Lxbanon, Kentucky 40033 

Public Notice 
Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that 

markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to coristntct and operate a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone 
service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 5210 
Highway 1 157, Lebanon, Kentucky, 40033. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2010-00047 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in yoL1r 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -__ -~ 

A If YES, enter delivery address below: n NO 1. Article Addressed to: 

3. SewiceTy 
&il CI Express Mail 
0. Registered 
0. Insured Mail 0 C.O.D. 

I7 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

---- -.-- 
4. Restricted Delivery? (mra Fee) Yes --.-___._I___ ________-- ---...-- 

2. Article Number 
(TianSfef from sewice label) - 71309 Z W I I  00113 2671 41138 

ne e,..- Q Q l  I C a h r t t s m ,  mnd nnrnnstic Return Receiot 102595-02-M-1540 



February 12,20 10 

Tucker Family Farms 
c/o Thomas T. Tucker 
3800 Brier East 
Lexington, Kentucky 40589 

Public Notice 
Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that 

markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone 
service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 5210 
Highway 1 157, Lebanon, Kentucky, 40033. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2010-00047 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve arid provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.Iliyblueworks.com) 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

Addressee Print your name and address on the reverse -7 

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
so that we can return the card to you. 

or on the frant if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: - I &&I&+ ? - d ~ ~ l ~ J ~ ~ ~ 5  

3. ServiceT e 4 Mail n Express Mail 
Registered 0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 
Insured Mail C.O.D. 

7005 L L b O  0000 2923 4709 
2. Article Number 

fliinsfer from service label) 



February 12,2010 

Billy Cox 
4865 Highway 1157 
Lebanon, Kentucky 40033 

Public Notice 
Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that 

markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central K.entucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone 
service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 5210 
Highway 1 157, Lebanon, Kentucky, 40033. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2010-00047 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworlts.com) 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

A. Signature 
< /T  Agent 

Addressee 
'-I c P-J 1 /  <E,$ 4 :' 

D. Is deliverv address different from item I?  a Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: No 

3. Service ype 
d e d  Mail a Express Mail 

Registered 
Insured Mail C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 

0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

El Yes __--------- -- I -- 
2. Article Number 

(Transfer from service label) 7005 LlbO OUUO 2923 4677 



February 12,20 10 

Carl S. Gribbiiis 
c/o Juan Andres 
5160 Highway 1157 
Lebanon, Kentucky 40033 

Public Notice 
Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that 

markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone 
service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 5210 
Highway 1157, Lebanon, Kentucky, 40033. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2010-00047 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.con1) 
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A. Signature 
c] Agent 

Addressee 
C. Date of Delivery B. Received by (Printed Name) -1- -- 

D. Is delivery address diffaront from item l? 17 yes 
If YES, enter deiivory address below: NO 

3. Sewice pe & Mall c] Express Mall 
c] Registered 
c] Insured Mall c] C.O.D. 

c] Return Receipt for Merchandise 

- - _ - ~ _ _ . _ I  

4. Restricted Dellvoty? (Extra FCQ) c] Yes -___- 



February 12,2010 

Manuel Marlow 
5690 Highway 1157 
Lebanon, Kentucky 40033 

Public Notice 
Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that 

markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless cornmunications services for over 15 years. 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone 
service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 52 10 
Highway 1157, Lebanon, Kentucky, 40033. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Cornmission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2010-00047 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 





- 
Complete items I ,  2, and 3. Also c a n r p ~ ~ i ~  
item 4 i f  Restricted Delivery is dcsired. 
Print your name and address on ttre rovci :je 
so that we can return the card to yncr. 
Attach this card to the back of tho ninilpioco, 
or on the front if space permits. 

_x_I_ - _--_ ___ 
1. Article Addressed to: 

7 

3. Service Typo 
&t%Ff6& Mail a Express Mall 
El Regislerod 

Insured Mrrll a C.O.D. 
a Beturn Rocelpt for Merchandise 

___II~- -~~ -... 
4. Restricted 13olivcxy7 (Extra (“bo) Yes 
___l_ll_ _I I-_-_II- 

700’7 2820 0 0 0 3  2673 4100 Transfer from service label) --- 
2. Article Number 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 
---- - - ~  . “ - ~ - ~  

Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



February 12,20 10 

Old Liberty Cemetery Committee 
5960 Highway 1 157 
Lebanon, Kentucky 40033 

Public Notice 
Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that 

markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the ”Cornmission”) for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone 
service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 5210 
Highway 1157, Lebanon, Kentucky, 40033. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2010-00047 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myb1ueworks.com) 





Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of tho mailpiece, 

A. Signature 

or on the front if space permits. ____I_ ________.__ -.- - D. Is dellvety address dlffoiont from itom l ?  Yes 
If YES, enter dolivoiy nddross below: a No 

a Registered 
u Insured M a i i - - ~ ~ C ~ . l 3 .  

Roturn Recoipt for Merchandise 

4. Restricted Delivery'? (Extitrra Foo) 
-I___--- 



February 12,2010 

John R. and Mary J. Blake 
5039 Highway 1157 
Lebanon, Kentucky 40033 

Public Notice 
Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that 

markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service 
Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone 
service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 5210 
Highway 1157, Lebanon, Kentucky, 40033. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2010-00047 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www,myblueworks.com) 





Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to t h e  back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

A. Signature 

-I_.-- ~- - ~- 
_____ D. Is delivery address different from item I ?  c] Y m  

If YES, enter delivery address below: El No 
-- 

3. ServlcsT pe 4 Mail Express Mail 
111 Registered 

Insured Mail 
Return Receipt for Merchandiso 

0 C O.D. ~ - - ~ ~  __ 
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ___ 

2. Article Number 



February 12,20 10 
Mary Jean Wiser 
50389 Highway 1157 
Lebanon, Kentucky 40033 

Public Notice 
Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that 

markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service 
Comrnission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the Tommission") for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone 
service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 5210 
Highway 1 157, Lebanon, Kentucky, 40033. A map showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2010-00047 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
comrriunity! (For more information, please check us out online at www.rnyblueworks.con1) 





Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Atlnch this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

^_I_ ~ - 
1. Articlo Addressed to: 

- _I_- 

- 
2. Article Nurnbcr 



Kerry W. Ingle 
502-540-2.354 
kerry.ingle@dinslaw.com 

February 12,20 10 

Via Certified Mail 
Hon. John G. Mattingly 
Marion County Judge Executive 
223 North Spalding Avenue, Suite 201 
Lebanon, Kentucky 40033 

Re: Application of Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership dB/a Bluegrass 
Celliilar for a Certijicate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a 
cellular tower to be located at 5210 Highway 1157, Lebanon, Kentucky 40033, 
before the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Case 
NO. 2010-00047 

Dear Judge Mattingly: 

Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky General Partnership that 
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Kentucky RSA #4 Cellular General Partnership is 
applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity to propose construction and operation for a new facility to 
provide cellular radio telecommunications service in m a l  service area (RSA) #4 in Marion 
County. The facility will include a 240 ft. tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 5210 
Highway 1 157, Lebanon, Kentucky, 40033. A map showing the location of the proposed new 
facility is enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s 
Office, Public Service Cornmission, P.O. Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
case number 201 0-00047. 

Very truly yours, 

enclosure 

mailto:kerry.ingle@dinslaw.com


--- 
_I-- 

70UB 1300 00011 4 4 7 4  7377 2. Article Number 
(liinsfer from service label) . 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595 02-M-15l 













The Lebanon Enterprise 
1 19 S. Proctor Knott Ave. Lebanon, KY 40033 
Phone: (270) 692-6026 FAX: (270) 692-21 18 

enugent@lebanonenterprise.com 
Editorial: editor~lebanonenterprise. corn Advertising: rnblair~lebanonenterprise.corn *Bookkeeping: 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

The following affidavit is to be executed by an officer of the newspaper attesting 
publication of legal advertisements as required under an Act of Kentucky Legislature of 
1958. 

Mary Anne Blair of Lebanon, Kentucky, being first duly sworn, says that she is 
Advertising Manager of The Lebanon Enterprise, a newspaper published in the State of 
Kentucky, County of Marion, and having general circulation in the County of Marion, and 
that the advertisement of which the annexed is a true copy has been published in said 
newspaper on the following dates, viz Eeb. 24 and March 3, 201Q 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public within and for the State and 
County aforesaid, by Mary Anne Blair to me personally known, this 3rd day of March, 
2010. My commission expires the 6th day of February, 2013. 

Eva Jo Watddn-Nugent 
Notary Public, State At Large 

mailto:enugent@lebanonenterprise.com


iy, march 3,201 0 0 

during normal 
business hours. CITY 

t X  x. 
Paul Zane Robison 
’-00006. Michael 

4 Cellular General Partnership is 
applying to  the Public Service Commission of 
Centucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience 
and ‘ty to  construct and operate a new 
acil o provide cellular radio 
elec cations service in rural service area 
f4 of the Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Bradfordsville Cell Site). The facility is a 240 foot 
ower and an equipment shelter to be located at 
i210 Highway 1157, Lebanon, Kentucky 40033. 
tour comments and requests for intervention 
;hould be addressed to: Executive Director’s 
Mice, Public Service Commission, Post Office 
3ox 615, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, 
(entucky 40602. Please refer to Case No. 2010- 
10047 in your correspondence. 

public is hereby informed that Portland Forge was 
in violation of their Industrial User Permit during 
2009 and has been identified as being in 
Significant Noncompliance (SNC) under 
guidelines set by the City of Lebanon, U.S. EPA 
and the Kentucky Division of Water. For violations 
of the discharge limit for zinc, Portland Forge was 
issued Notices of Violation (NOVs) and an 
investigation was required. The facility identified 
the cause of the violations as failure to maintain 
and clean pumping and filtering ,equipment. 
Proper maintenance was conducted and 
increased sampling indicated a return to 
compliance. No other action by the City was 
necessary. Questions regarding this matter can 

3radfordsville Community Storm Shelter and Senio 
Xtizens Center will be received by Mayor Davic 
3delen for the City of Bradfordsville, Kentucky a 
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